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I Safety Overview

» Cisco Product Security Overview, page 50
- Obtaining Technical Assistance, page 51

- Obtaining Additional Publications and Information, page 53

Safety Overview

Safety warnings appear throughout this publication in procedures that, if performed incorrectly, may
harm you. A warning symbol precedes each warning statement.

>

Warning IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before you
work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be familiar
with standard practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided at the end of
each warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that accompanied this
device. Statement 1071

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Parts List

These parts are in the appliance Kkit:
« One Cisco Guard XT5650 or Cisco Traffic Anomaly Detector XT 5600
- One bracket
- One bag of mounting screws to connect the bracket
- One external power supply
- Two black power supply cords
- One disposable grounding wrist strap
- Two console connectors for the accelerator card
« Two copper cables (copper accelerator card only)
- Two fiber cables (fiber accelerator card only)
- One black mini-USB cable

- Documentation for the accelerator card and the appliance hardware

Required Tools and Equipment

You need the following tools and equipment to install the appliance:
« RJ-45 console cable (provided)

- Power cord (provided)

Cisco Guard and Traffic Anomaly Detector Hardware Installation and Configuration Note
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Installation Guidelines

- Number 2 Phillips screwdriver

- Antistatic mat or antistatic foam

- ESD grounding strap

- Ethernet cable

« Rack-mount kit (provided)
— Two chassis-support rails
— Cable support bracket (optional)
— Cable tray clamp (optional)

Installation Guidelines

Follow these guidelines when installing the appliance:
- Safety Guidelines, page 3
- Preparing Your Site for Installation, page 7

» Precautions for Rack-Mounting, page 8

Safety Guidelines

A

Warning

A

This section provides safety information for installing the appliance and contains the following topics:
- General Precautions, page 5
- Maintaining Safety with Electricity, page 6
- Protecting Against Electrostatic Discharge, page 6
- Preventing EMI, page 7

Read the installation instructions in this document before you connect the system to its power source.
Failure to read and follow these guidelines could lead to an unsuccessful installation and possibly
damage the system and components.

You should observe the following safety guidelines when working with any equipment that connects to
electrical power or telephone wiring. They can help you avoid injuring yourself or damaging the
appliance.

The following warnings and cautions are provided to help you prevent injury to yourself or damage to
the devices:

Before working on a system that has an on/off switch, turn OFF the power and unplug the power cord.
Statement 1

Warning  Read the installation instructions before you connect the system to its power source. Statement 10
Warning  This unit might have more than one power cord. To reduce the risk of electric shock, disconnect the
two power supply cords before servicing the unit. Statement 14
Cisco Guard and Traffic Anomaly Detector Hardware Installation and Configuration Note
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W installation Guidelines

A

Warning

Warning

>

Warning

>

Warning

>

Warning

Warning

>

Warning

A

Warning

The ports labeled “Ethernet,” “10BaseT,” “Token Ring,” “Console,” and “AUX” are safety extra-low
voltage (SELV) circuits. SELV circuits should only be connected to other SELV circuits. Because the
BRI circuits are treated like telephone-network voltage, avoid connecting the SELV circuit to the
telephone network voltage (TNV) circuits. Statement 22

Before working on equipment that is connected to power lines, remove jewelry (including rings,
necklaces, and watches). Metal objects will heat up when connected to power and ground and can
cause serious burns or weld the metal object to the terminals. Statement 43

The safety cover is an integral part of the product. Do not operate the unit without the safety cover
installed. Operating the unit without the cover in place will invalidate the safety approvals and pose
arisk of fire and electrical hazards. Statement 117

Never defeat the ground conductor or operate the equipment in the absence of a suitably installed
ground conductor. Contact the appropriate electrical inspection authority or an electrician if you are
uncertain that suitable grounding is available. Statement 213

Before working on a chassis or working near power supplies, unplug the power cord on AC units.
Statement 246

Do not work on the system or connect or disconnect cables during periods of lightning activity.
Statement 1001

To prevent bodily injury when mounting or servicing this unit in a rack, you must take special
precautions to ensure that the system remains stable. The following guidelines are provided to
ensure your safety:

e This unit should be mounted at the bottom of the rack if it is the only unit in the rack.

< When mounting this unit in a partially filled rack, load the rack from the bottom to the top with the heaviest
component at the bottom of the rack.

< Ifthe rack is provided with stabilizing devices, install the stabilizers before mounting or servicing the unit in
the rack. Statement 1006

There is the danger of explosion if the battery is replaced incorrectly. Replace the battery only with
the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries according
to the manufacturer’s instructions. Statement 1015
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General Precautions

>

Warning

A

Warning

A

Warning

A

Warning

A

Warning

A

Warning

A

Warning

Installation Guidelines

Blank faceplates and cover panels serve three important functions: they prevent exposure to
hazardous voltages and currents inside the chassis; they contain electromagnetic interference (EMI)
that might disrupt other equipment; and they direct the flow of cooling air through the chassis. Do not
operate the system unless all cards, faceplates, front covers, and rear covers are in place. Statement
1029

Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace, or service this equipment.
Statement 1030

Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations.
Statement 1040

Before opening the unit, disconnect the telephone-network cables to avoid contact with
telephone-network voltages. Statement 1041

This product requires short-circuit (overcurrent) protection, to be provided as part of the building
installation. Install only in accordance with national and local wiring regulations. Statement 1045

This equipment is intended to be grounded to comply with emission and immunity requirements.
Ensure that the switch functional ground lug is connected to earth ground during normal use.
Statement 1064

Installation of the equipment must comply with local and national electrical codes. Statement 1074

Observe the following general precautions when using your appliance:

Keep all system components away from radiators and heat sources, and do not block cooling vents

Do not spill food or liquids on your system components, and never operate the product in a wet
environment. If the computer gets wet, see the appropriate chapter in your troubleshooting guide or
contact the Cisco Technical Assistance Center. For instructions on contacting the Technical
Assistance Center, s€&btaining Technical Assistance, page 51

Do not push any objects into the openings of your system components. Doing so can cause fire ot
electric shock by shorting out interior components.

Position system cables and power cables carefully; Be sure to route the system cables and the powe
cable and plug so that they cannot be stepped on or tripped over. Be sure that nothing rests on youl
system component cables or power cable.

Do not modify power cables or plugs. Consult a licensed electrician or your power company for site
modifications. Always follow your local/national wiring rules.

[ oL-8668-01
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W installation Guidelines

- To help avoid possible damage to the system board, wait 5 seconds after turning off the system
before removing a component from the system board or before disconnecting a peripheral device
from the computer.

Maintaining Safety with Electricity

Follow these guidelines when working on equipment powered by electricity:
- If any of the following conditions occur contact the Cisco Technical Assistance Center:
— The power cable or plug is damaged.
— An object has fallen into the appliance.
— The appliance has been exposed to water.
— The appliance has been dropped or damaged.
— The appliance does not operate correctly when you follow the operating instructions.

- Use the correct external power source. Operate the appliance only from the type of power source
indicated on the electrical ratings label. If you are not sure of the type of power source required,
consult the Cisco Technical Assistance Center or a local power company.

- Use only approved power cables. An approved power cable arrived with your appliance and is
intended for use with your system (approved for use in your country, based on the shipping location).
If you must purchase an additional power cable, ensure that it is rated for the appliance and for the
voltage and the specific current that are marked on the appliance’s electrical ratings label. The
voltage and current rating for the cable should be greater than the ratings that are marked on the
appliance.

- To prevent electric shock, plug the appliance components and peripheral power cables into properly
grounded electrical outlets. These cables are equipped with three-prong plugs to ensure proper
grounding. Do not use adapter plugs or remove the grounding prong from a cable.

» To protect your system and components from sudden, transient increases and decreases in electrical
power, use a surge suppressor, line conditioner, or uninterruptable power supply (UPS).

« Do not modify power cables or plugs. Consult a licensed electrician or your power company for site
modifications. Always follow your local and national wiring rules.

Protecting Against Electrostatic Discharge

Static electricity can harm the delicate components inside of your computer. To prevent static damage,
discharge static electricity from your body before you touch any electronic components on your
computer, such as the microprocessor. You can do so by touching an unpainted metal surface on the
computer chassis.

As you continue to work inside the computer, periodically touch an unpainted metal surface to remove
any static charge your body may have accumulated.

You can also take the following steps to prevent damage from electrostatic discharge (ESD):

- When unpacking a static-sensitive component from its shipping carton, do not remove the
component from the antistatic packing material until you are ready to install the componentin your
computer. Just before unwrapping the antistatic packaging, be sure to discharge static electricity
from your body.

- When transporting a sensitive component, first place it in an antistatic container or packaging.

Cisco Guard and Traffic Anomaly Detector Hardware Installation and Configuration Note
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Preventing EMI

Installation Guidelines

- Handle all sensitive components in a static-safe area. If possible, use antistatic floor pads and
workbench pads.

When you run wires for any significant distance in an electromagnetic field, electromagnetic interference
(EMI) can occur between the field and the signals on the wires.

Strong EMI, especially when it is caused by lightning or radio transmitters, can destroy the signal drivers
and receivers in the system and can create an electrical hazard by conducting power surges through line
and into the system.

Be aware that improper plant wiring can result in radio frequency interference (RFI).
To predict and remedy strong EMI, consult RFI experts.

Preparing Your Site for Installation

Environmental

This section describes the site requirements for safe installation and operation of your appliance. Ensure
that your site is properly prepared before beginning installation.

This section contains the following topics:
- Environmental, page 7

« AC Power, page 8

- Cabling, page 8

When planning your site layout and equipment locations, follow the precautions described in this section
to help avoid equipment failures and reduce the possibility of environmentally caused shutdowns. If you
experience shutdowns or unusually high errors with your existing equipment, these precautions will help
you to isolate the cause of the failures and prevent future problems.

Use the following precautions when planning the operating environment for your appliance:

« Always follow the ESD-prevention procedures describelreventing EMI, page, o avoid

damage to the appliance. Damage from static discharge can cause immediate or intermittent
equipment failure.

- Make sure that the chassis cover is secure. An open chassis allows air leaks, which could interrupt
and redirect the flow of cooling air from internal components.

- Electrical equipment generates heat. Ambient air temperature might not be adequate to cool
equipment to acceptable operating temperatures without adequate circulation. Make sure that the
room in which you operate has adequate air circulation.

When choosing a site for installation, follow these guidelines:

- Install the appliance in a restricted access area, where access can be gained only by service
personnel through the use of a special tool, lock and key, or other means of security.

- Choose a site that is dry, clean, well-ventilated, and air-conditioned.
» Choose a site that maintains an ambient temperatut®’ab 35°C (50° to 95°F).
Follow these guidelines to create a safe operating environment:

» Keep tools and chassis components off of the floor and away from foot traffic.

[ oL-8668-01

Cisco Guard and Traffic Anomaly Detector Hardware Installation and Configuration Note g



W installation Guidelines

- Clear the area of possible hazards, such as moist floors, ungrounded power extension cables, and
missing safety grounds.

- Keep the area around the chassis free from dust and foreign conductive material (such as metal
flakes from nearby construction activity).

AC Power
Ensure that the plug-socket combination is accessible at all times because it serves as the main
disconnecting device. For the Guard and the Detector power requiremertamseeting the
Appliance, page 12

Cabling

Use the cables in the accessory kit to connect the appliance console port to a console or computer that
is running a console program. In addition to using the console cable, use the provided standard Ethernet
cable to connect the appliance to your network.

Precautions for Rack-Mounting

Observe the following precautions for rack stability and safety. Also, for specific warning and caution
statements and procedures, refer to the rack installation documentation that accompanied the rack.

~

Note  The term “component” refers to any server, storage system, or appliance, and to various peripherals or
supporting hardware.

- Do not move large racks by yourself. Due to the height and weight of the rack, a minimum of two
people are needed to accomplish this task.

- Ensure that the rack is level and stable before extending a component from the rack.

- Do not overload the AC supply branch circuit that provides power to the rack. The total rack load
should not exceed 80 percent of the branch circuit rating.

- Ensure that proper airflow is provided to components in the rack.

- Do not step on or stand on any system or component when servicing other systems and components
in a rack.

« This unit should be mounted at the bottom of the rack if it is the only unit in the rack.

- When mounting this unit in a partially filled rack, load the rack from the bottom to the top with the
heaviest component at the bottom of the rack.

- If the rack is provided with stabilizing devices, install the stabilizers before mounting or servicing
the unit in the rack.

Cisco Guard and Traffic Anomaly Detector Hardware Installation and Configuration Note
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Front Panel Description

Front Panel Description

Figure 1shows the front panel of the appliance.

Figure 1 Front Panel
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Table 1describes items on the front panel of the appliance.

Table 1 Front Panel Items
No [ltem Description
1 System LED Indicates whether or not the appliance is receiving power and

functioning properly. The system LED can have the following status:
- Green—The appliance is in normal operation.

- Blinking—The appliance is receiving power but is not powered
up.

- Off—The appliance in not connected to a power source, or the
power supply or the LED failed.

Power control button | Turns the appliance on or off.

Reset button Resets the appliance and runs the power-on self test. You may need to
use a pen or the end of a straightened paperclip to press the button.
CD-ROM drive Reads information from a CD-ROM.
Diskette drive Reads information from a diskette.
6 Hard disk drive Stores computer data.

Cisco Guard and Traffic Anomaly Detector Hardware Installation and Configuration Note
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I Rear Panel Description

Rear Panel Description

Figure 2displays the rear panel of the appliance.

Figure 2

Rear Panel
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Table 2describes items on the rear panel of the appliance.

Table 2 Rear Panel Items

No Item Description

1 Console serial socket RS-232 port.
Use this port to attach a console.

2 Monitor cable socket Console monitor connector.

3 Keyboard cable socket Console keyboard connector.

4 Mouse cable socket Console mouse connector.

5 EthO socket 10/100/1000 BASE-T ethernet network interface socket.
Use this port to connect out-of-band management.

6 Ethl socket 10/100/1000 BASE-T ethernet network interface socket.
Use this port to connect out-of-band management.

7 USB socket USB port.
Use this port to connect the mini-USB cable to the hardware
diagnostics card.
Cauﬁ You must connect the mini-USB cable before you

power up the appliance.
Accelerator card Cisco proprietary accelerator card.
9 Gigal socket Network interface socket. The socket may be copper or fiber.

SeeTable 3for more information.

Use this socket to connect the appliance to the network.
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Table 2

Rear Panel Description Il

Rear Panel Items (continued)

No

Item

Description

10

GigaO socket

Network interface socket. The socket may be copper or fiber.
SeeTable 3for more information.

Use this socket to connect the appliance to the network.

11

Accelerator card serial
socket

Accelerator card serial socket.

Note Do not use this port. This port is intended for use by
Cisco TAC personnel only.

12

USB socket on hardware
diagnostics card

USB port.
Use this port to connect the mini-USB cable.

13

Hardware diagnostics car

d Hardware diagnostic card.

14

Power Cable Socket

AC power receptacle.
Use this port to connect the appliance to an AC power source.

15

Power Cable Socket

AC power receptacle.
Use this port to connect the appliance to an AC power source.

A

Warning  The Cisco proprietary accelerator card contains a CLASS | LASER product. This module satisfies Class
| Laser Safety requirements in accordance with the US FDA/CDRH and international IEC-825
standards.

[ oL-8668-01
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I Connecting the Appliance

Connecting the Appliance

This section describes how to connect the appliance to the network and power sources, and contains it
the following topics:

- Connecting the Mini-USB Cable, page 12

- Connecting the Appliance to Your Network, page 12
- Connecting AC Power, page 13

- Establishing a Console Connection, page 13

« Configuring Passwords for System User Accounts

Connecting the Mini-USB Cable
A

Caution  You must connect the mini-USB cable before you power up the appliance.

To connect the mini-USB cable, perform the following steps:

Stepl  Connectthe small plug on the mini-USB cable to the USB socket on the hardware diagnostics card. (See
item 12 inFigure 2)

Step2  Connect the other plug to either of the USB ports on the chassis. (See itdtigidran 2)

Connecting the Appliance to Your Network

To connect the appliance to your network, perform the following steps:

Stepl  Connect the in-band cable (copper or fiber) to the in-band network socket. (See items 9 and 10 in
Figure 2)

Step2  Connect the other end of the in-band cable (copper or fiber) to a hub, switch, or router in your network.
You can connect one or two in-band network interface cards.

Note  Ensure that you connect the Detector to a port-mirroring switch or to an optical splitter.

Step3  Connect the Ethernet 10/100/1000BASE-T cable to the network socket of the appliance. (See items 5
and 6 inFigure 2)

Step4  Connect the other end of the Ethernet 10/100/1000BASE-T to your management network socket.

Cisco Guard and Traffic Anomaly Detector Hardware Installation and Configuration Note
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Connecting the Appliance Il

Connecting AC Power

To connect AC power to your appliance, perform the following steps:

Stepl  Review the safety information that is outlinedMiaintaining Safety with Electricity, pageahdAC
Power, page 8

Step2  Plug the AC power cord into a power cable receptacle at the rear of the appliance. (See item 15 in
Figure 2)

Step3  Connect the other end of the power cord to an AC power source.

Step4  Plug the AC power cord into the second power cable receptacle at the rear of the appliance. (See iten
14 inFigure 2)

Step5  Connect the other end of the power cord to an AC power source.

Caution  Both cables must be connected to a power source for the appliance to work properly.
Step6  Press the power control button on the front of the appliance. (See iteFidune 1)

The system LED lights to indicate the connection. (See itemFigure 1)

Establishing a Console Connection

Step 1

Step 2

You must establish a serial console connection to the appliance as part of the initial configuration
process.

To establish a console connection, perform the following steps:

Connect a console to the serial console port on the rear panel:

a. Attach the RS-232 cable to the console serial socket (see itefiduire 2 and the other end of
RS-232 cable to a console.

b. Connect the monitor and keyboard cables to the corresponding appliance sockets. (See items 2 an
3 inFigure 2) You can also connect a mouse. (See itemHgdare 2)

c. Power up the appliance. (S€ennecting AC Power, page I8 more information.)

Open the terminal emulation application on your PC to access the appliance CLI. The following
procedure uses HyperTerminal for Windows:

a. Launch HyperTerminal. The Connection Description window appeatrs.
b. Enter a name for your session in the Name field, for example “Cisco Guard,” and the@Klick
The Connect To window appears.
c. Inthe Connect Using field, select the COM port to which the device is connected, and the®@Klick
The COM Port Properties dialog box opens.
d. Set the port properties as follows, and then cldk:
- Bits per second: 9600
- Data bits: 8

[ oL-8668-01
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I Connecting the Appliance

Step 3

Step 4

Step 5

- Parity: None
- Stop bits: 1
- Flow control: None
Set up the terminal emulation software to emulate a VT100 terminal:
a. From the File menu, choo$@operties.
b. Select theSettingsscreen tab.
c. Insert the following values and then cli€K:
- Emulation: VT100
« Telnet terminal ID: VT100
- Backscroll buffer lines: 500
PressEnter to display the CLI prompt.

If this is the first time that you are connecting to the appliance, you must configure passwords for the
system user accounts (root, admin, and riverhead). (Seé€dméiguring Passwords for System User
Accounts’; section for more information.

After you create a session, you can save the connection settings for future use by choosing
File > Save as

You need to save the console connection settings only once on any given PC. Saving the console
connection settings enables you to connect to the appliance CLI directly, without repeating the
configuration steps. The next time you launch HyperTerminal, the session is listed as an option under
Start > Programs > Accessories > HyperTerminal > Name_of_session

Configuring Passwords for System User Accounts

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Step 4

The appliance has preconfigured system users. You must set passwords for the system users when you
log in for the first time.

To configure the passwords for the system user accounts, perform the following steps:

Establish a console connection with the appliance. (Setasblishing a Console Connectioséction
for more information.

Choose a password for the administrative (root) account.

The password must have a minimum length of six characters and should be a combination of letters and
numbers. Retype the new password to verify it.

Choose a password for the admin username.

The password must have a minimum length of six characters and should be a combination of letters and
numbers. Retype the new password to verify it.

Choose a password for the riverhead username.

The password must have a minimum length of six characters and should be a combination of letters and
numbers. Retype the new password to verify it.
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Step 5

Technical Specifications

You can change the passwords for the admin and riverhead usernames at any time by yssgwtoed

command.

To enter the appliance CLI, ent@dmin for the username and enter the password you have configured

in Step 3

Technical Specifications

Table 3describes the Guard and the Detector rack-mount specifications.

Table 3 Rack-Mount Specifications

Item ‘Specification

Dimensions

Weight 62 Ibs (28.12 kg)

Height 3.36 inches (85.4 mm)

Width 17.5 inches (443.6 mm), 19 inches rack mountable
Depth 27.48 inches (698 mm)

Form Factor

Rack mount 2U

Power management

Power supply

350 Watts

Power supply type

100-240VAC volt universal auto setting

Interfaces
Out-of-Band Two 10/100/1000BASE-T
In-Band One dual-port NIC consisting of one of the following
options:
« Two Auto sense full/half duplex 10/100/1000
BASE-T (copper)
- Two 1000BASE-SX (fiber)
Serial port Two serial DB9 RS-232 ports
Electrical

100-240 VAC auto-sense auto switch 50-60 Hz
(Optional—A dual power supply)
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Related Documentation

For configuration information on the Guard, refer to the following publications:

» Cisco Guard Configuration Guide

- Cisco Guard Web-Based Manager Configuration Guide

For configuration information on the Detector, refer to the following publications:
« Cisco Traffic Anomaly Detector Configuration Guide

« Cisco Traffic Anomaly Detector Web-Based Manager Configuration Guide

Translated Safety Warnings

This section repeats in multiple languages the basic warnings appropriate for the Cisco Guard and a
Traffic Anomaly Detector appliance.

Power Disconnection Warning—Statement 1

A

Warning  Before working on a system that has an on/off switch, turn OFF the power and unplug the power cord.

Waarschuwing Voordat u aan een systeem werkt dat een aan/uit schakelaar heeft, dient u de stroomvoorziening UIT
te schakelen en de stekker van het netsnoer uit het stopcontact te halen.

Varoitus Ennen kuin teet mitédan sellaiselle jarjestelmélle, jossa on kaksiasentokytkin, katkaise siité virta ja
kytke virtajohto irti.

Attention Avant de travailler sur un systeme équipé d'un commutateur marche-arrét, mettre I'appareil a I'arrét
(OFF) et débrancher le cordon d'alimentation.

Warnung Bevor Sie an einem System mit Ein/Aus-Schalter arbeiten, schalten Sie das System AUS und ziehen
das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose.

Avvertenza Prima di lavorare su un sistema dotato di un interruttore on/off, spegnere (OFF) il sistema e staccare
il cavo dell’alimentazione.

Advarsel SI& AV strammen og trekk ut stremledningen far det utferes arbeid pa et system som er utstyrt med
en av/pa-bryter.

Aviso Antes de comecar a trabalhar num sistema que tem um interruptor on/off, DESLIGUE a corrente
eléctrica e retire o cabo de alimentacdo da tomada.

jAdvertencial Antes de utilizar cualquier sistema equipado con interruptor de Encendido/Apagado (ON/OFF),
cortar la alimentacion y desenchufar el cable de alimentacién.

Varning! Sl& AV strommen och dra ur natsladden innan du utfor arbete pé ett system med strémbrytare.
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Figyelem Ha olyan késziléken dolgozik, amelynek van ki/bekapcsolé gombja, kapcsolja Kl a késziiléket,
és huzza ki a tapkabelt.
MpepynpexxpeHve Mepen paboton ¢ obopynoBaHneM, CHabXXEHHbIM BbIKHOYATENEM, OTKIIKOUMTE INEKTPONUTAHUE U
BblAepHUTE BUNKY LUHYpa NUTaHNA U3 PO3ETKU.
e ERERTRAXNRGE UG  BXAREHKEHBERE -
A
=R

I/ ATRA v FDH B AT ATHEEZRDDIHE. (ZUDICERRAS yFEATICL, BRI-FDT S5 %RL
TLEEL,

Installation Warning—Statement 10

A

Warning

Read the installation instructions before you connect the system to its power source.
Waarschuwing

Raadpleeg de installatie-aanwijzingen voordat u het systeem met de voeding verbindt.

Varoitus Lue asennusohjeet ennen jarjestelman yhdistamista virtalahteeseen.
Attention Avant de brancher le systéme sur la source d'alimentation, consulter les directives d'installation.
Warnung Lesen Sie die Installationsanweisungen, bevor Sie das System an die Stromquelle anschlieen.
Avvertenza Consultare le istruzioni di installazione prima di collegare il sistema all’alimentatore.
Advarsel Les installasjonsinstruksjonene fgr systemet kobles til stramkilden.
Aviso

Leia as instrucdes de instalagdo antes de ligar o sistema a sua fonte de energia.
jAdvertencia!

Ver las instrucciones de instalacion antes de conectar el sistema a la red de alimentacion.
Varning!

Las installationsanvisningarna innan du kopplar systemet till dess stromférsérjningsenhet.
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Power Cord Warning—Statement 14

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Advarsel

Aviso

jAdvertencia!

Varning!

g
I

I
Jili2

ol
1o

This unit might have more than one power cord. To reduce the risk of electric shock, disconnect the
two power supply cords before servicing the unit.

Dit toestel kan meer dan één netsnoer hebben. Om het risico van een elektrische schok te
verminderen, dient u de stekkers van de twee netsnoeren uit het stopcontact te halen voordat u het
toestel een servicebeurt geeft.

Tassa laitteessa saattaa olla useampi kuin yksi virtajohto. Irrota molemmat virtalahteesta tulevat
johtimet ennen laitteen huoltamista, jotta valtat sahkdiskun vaaran.

Il est possible que cette unité soit munie de plusieurs cordons d'alimentation. Pour éviter les
risques d'électrocution, débrancher les deux cordons d'alimentation avant de réparer I'unité.

Diese Einheit hat méglicherweise mehr als ein Netzkabel. Zur Verringerung der Stromschlaggefahr
trennen Sie beide Netzgeratekabel ab, bevor Sie die Einheit warten.

Questa unita potrebbe essere dotata di pit di un cavo di alimentazione. Per ridurre il rischio di

scossa elettrica, scollegare i due cavi di alimentazione prima di procedere alla manutenzione
dell’unita.

Denne enheten kan veere utstyrt med mer enn én stregmledning. Koble fra de to stramledningene far
det utfgres reparasjonsarbeid pa enheten for & redusere faren for elektriske stat.

Esta unidade podera ter mais do que um cabo de alimentagéo. Para reduzir o risco de choque
eléctrico, desligue os dois cabos de alimentagdo antes de efectuar reparagdes na unidade.

Puede ser que este equipo posea mas de un cable de alimentacion. Para reducir el riesgo de
descarga eléctrica, desenchufar los dos cables antes de proceder al mantenimiento de la unidad.

Denna enhet kan vara forsedd med mer an en natsladd. For att minska risken for elektriska stotar
skall bada natsladdarna dras ur innan du utfér underhallsarbete pa enheten.
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SELV Circuit Warning—Statement 22

A

Warning  The ports labeled “Ethernet,” “10BaseT,” “Token Ring,” “Console,” and “AUX” are safety extra-low
voltage (SELV) circuits. SELV circuits should only be connected to other SELV circuits. Because the
BRI circuits are treated like telephone-network voltage, avoid connecting the SELV circuit to the
telephone network voltage (TNV) circuits.

Waarschuwing De poorten die "Ethernet”, "10BaseT", "Token Ring", "Console" en "AUX" zijn gelabeld, zijn
veiligheidscircuits met extra lage spanning (genaamd SELV = Safety Extra-Low Voltage).
SELV-circuits mogen alleen met andere SELV-circuits verbonden worden. Omdat de BRI-circuits op
dezelfde manier als telefoonnetwerkspanning behandeld worden, mag u het SELV-circuit niet
verbinden met de telefoonnetwerkspanning (TNV) circuits.

Varoitus Portit, joissa on nimet "Ethernet”, "10BaseT", "Token Ring", "Console" ja "AUX", ovat erityisen pienen
jannityksen omaavia turvallisuuspiireja (SELV-piireja). Tallaiset SELV-piirit tulee yhdistaa
ainoastaan muihin SELV-piireihin. Koska perusluokan liitantdjen (Basic Rate Interface- eli
BRI-liitdnnat) jannite vastaa puhelinverkoston jannitetta, valta SELV-piirin yhdistamista
puhelinverkoston jannitepiireihin (TNV-piireihin).

Attention Les ports étiquetés « Ethernet », « 10BaseT », « Token Ring », « Console » et « AUX » sont des circuits
de sécurité basse tension (Safety Extra-Low Voltage ou SELV). Les circuits SELV ne doivent étre
interconnectés qu'avec d'autres circuits SELV. Comme les circuits BRI sont considérés comme des
sources de tension de réseau téléphonique, éviter de connecter un circuit SELV a un circuit de
tension de réseau téléphonique (telephone network voltage ou TNV).

Warnung Die mit "Ethernet”, "10BaseT", "Token Ring", "Console" und "AUX" beschrifteten Buchsen sind
Sicherheitskreise mit Sicherheitskleinspannung (Safety Extra-Low Voltage, SELV). SELV-Kreise
sollten ausschlieRlich an andere SELV-Kreise angeschlossen werden. Da die BRI-Kreise wie
Telefonnetzspannungen behandelt werden, ist der SELV-Kreis nicht an Telefonnetzspannungskreise
(TNV) anzuschlieBen.

Avvertenza Le porte contrassegnate da "Ethernet”, "10BaseT", "TokenRing", "Console" e "AUX" sono circuiti di
sicurezza con tensione molto bassa (SELV). | circuiti SELV devono essere collegati solo ad altri
circuiti SELV. Dato che i circuiti BRI vengono trattati come tensioni di rete telefonica, evitare di
collegare il circuito SELV ai circuiti in cui & presente le tensione di rete telefonica (TNV).

Advarsel Utgangene merket "Ethernet”, "10BaseT", "Token Ring", "Console" og "AUX" er lavspentkretser (SELV)
for ekstra sikkerhet. SELV-kretser skal kun kobles til andre SELV-kretser. Fordi BRI-kretsene
handteres som telenettspenning, unnga & koble SELV-kretsen til kretser for telenettspenning (TNV).

Aviso As portas "Ethernet”, "10BaseT", "Token Ring", "Console", and "AUX" s@o circuitos de seguranca de
baixa tensdo (SELV). Estes circuitos deverdo ser apenas ligados a outros circuitos SELV. Devido ao
facto de os circuitos BRI (Interface de Ritmo Béasico) serem tratados como sendo de tenséo
equivalente a da rede telefdnica, evite ligar o circuito SELV aos circuitos TNV (tensado de rede
telefénica).
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jAdvertencial Los puertos "Ethernet”, "10BaseT", "Token Ring", "Console" y "AUX" son circuitos de muy baja sefal
gue garantizan ausencia de peligro (Safety Extra-Low Voltage = SELV). Estos circuitos SELV deben
ser conectados exclusivamente con otros también de tipo SELV. Puesto que los circuitos tipo BRI se
comportan como aquéllos con voltajes de red telefonica, debe evitarse conectar circuitos SELV con
circuitos de voltaje de red telefénica (TNV).

Varning! De portar som ar markta "Ethernet", "10BaseT", "Token Ring", "Console" och "AUX" ar SELV-kretsar,
d.v.s. skyddskretsar med extra 1&g spanning (SELV: Safety Extra-Low Voltage = skyddsklenspanning).
SELV-kretsar far endast anslutas till andra SELV-kretsar. Eftersom BRI-kretsar behandlas liksom
telefonnatsspanning boér SELV-kretsen inte anslutas till telefonnatsspanningskretsar (TNV-kretsar).

Jewelry Removal Warning—Statement 43

A

Warning Before working on equipment that is connected to power lines, remove jewelry (including rings,
necklaces, and watches). Metal objects will heat up when connected to power and ground and can
cause serious burns or weld the metal object to the terminals.

Waarschuwing Alvorens aan apparatuur te werken die met elektrische leidingen is verbonden, sieraden (inclusief
ringen, kettingen en horloges) verwijderen. Metalen voorwerpen worden warm wanneer ze met
stroom en aarde zijn verbonden, en kunnen ernstige brandwonden veroorzaken of het metalen
voorwerp aan de aansluitklemmen lassen.

Varoitus Ennen kuin tydskentelet voimavirtajohtoihin kytkettyjen laitteiden parissa, ota pois kaikki korut
(sormukset, kaulakorut ja kellot mukaan lukien). Metalliesineet kuumenevat, kun ne ovat
yhteydessa sahkdévirran ja maan kanssa, ja ne voivat aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja tai hitsata
metalliesineet kiinni liitAntdnapoihin.

Attention Avant d’accéder a cet équipement connecté aux lignes électriques, éter tout bijou (anneaux,
colliers et montres compris). Lorsqu’ils sont branchés a I’alimentation et reliés a la terre, les objets
métalliques chauffent, ce qui peut provoquer des blessures graves ou souder I'objet métallique aux
bornes.

Warnung Vor der Arbeit an Geraten, die an das Netz angeschlossen sind, jeglichen Schmuck (einschlieBlich
Ringe, Ketten und Uhren) abnehmen. Metallgegenstande erhitzen sich, wenn sie an das Netz und die
Erde angeschlossen werden, und kénnen schwere Verbrennungen verursachen oder an die
AnschluRklemmen angeschweil3t werden.

Avvertenza Prima di intervenire su apparecchiature collegate alle linee di alimentazione, togliersi qualsiasi
monile (inclusi anelli, collane, braccialetti ed orologi). Gli oggetti metallici si riscaldano quando
sono collegati tra punti di alimentazione e massa: possono causare ustioni gravi oppure il metallo
puo saldarsi ai terminali.

Advarsel Fjern alle smykker (inkludert ringer, halskjeder og klokker) fgr du skal arbeide pa utstyr som er
koblet til kraftledninger. Metallgjenstander som er koblet til kraftledninger og jord blir sveert varme
og kan forarsake alvorlige brannskader eller smelte fast til polene.
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Aviso Antes de trabalhar em equipamento que esteja ligado a linhas de corrente, retire todas as jéias que
estiver a usar (incluindo anéis, fios e reldgios). Os objectos metalicos aquecerdo em contacto com
a corrente e em contacto com a ligacado a terra, podendo causar queimaduras graves ou ficarem
soldados aos terminais.

jAdvertencial Antes de operar sobre equipos conectados a lineas de alimentacion, quitarse las joyas (incluidos
anillos, collares y relojes). Los objetos de metal se calientan cuando se conectan a la alimentacion
y atierra, lo que puede ocasionar quemaduras graves o que los objetos metalicos queden soldados
a los bornes.

Varning! Tag av alla smycken (inklusive ringar, halsband och armbandsur) innan du arbetar pa utrustning som
ar kopplad till kraftledningar. Metallobjekt hettas upp nar de kopplas ihop med strém och jord och
kan fororsaka allvarliga brannskador; metallobjekt kan ocksd sammansvetsas med kontakterna.

Figyelem  Miel6tt halozati fesziiltséghez csatlakozo késziilékkel kezd el dolgozni, vegye le magarol
az ékszereket (példaul gyiiriit, nyaklancot, érat). A fém targyak felmelegszenek, ha halozati
fesziiltséghez és foldhéz érnek, és stlyos égési sériilést okozhatnak, illetve a fém targyak
hozzaforrhatnak a csatlakozékhoz.

Mpenynpexpetve Mpexpe Yem ucronb3oBaTb 060pynoBaHne, NOAK/IIOUYEHHOE K 3NIEKTPOCETU, CHUMUTE BCE
yKpalleHuA (BKJouanA KosbLia, OXKepenbA v Yackl). MeTanimyeckue 4acTv HarpeearoTcA npu
COEAUHEHUUN C UCTOUHUKOM MUTAHWUA U 3eMAel, YTO MOXXET MPUBECTU K CEPbE3HBIM OXXOram W
npUBaprBaHMIO METaNNNYecKnx 06EKTOB K KNemMMam.

L  ARESRRLEZMRENE  BRTENR (BEME  TRNFR) SEEETELE  SRYURSTE  THSE™
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Aviso Antes de trabalhar com equipamento conectado a cahos elétricos, tire suas joias (incluindo anéis, pulseiras
e reldgios). Objetos de metal sdo aquecidos ao entrar em contato com a energia elétrica e o solo e podem
causar queimaduras graves ou fazer com que o objeto de metal seja soldado nos terminais.

Upozornéni Pfed pouzivanim zafizeni pfipojeného k elektrické siti si sundejte klenoty a podobné
predmeéty jako prsteny, fetizky ¢i hodinky. Kovové predméty se pfi vytvoreni elektrického
obvodu mezi zdrojem a zemi mohou zahfat a zplsobit vazné popaleniny ¢i se pfitavit
k elektrické svorce.

MNTR LKW NIV 7710) D'O'WON Y'0NT7 W' ,NNN 1IRY NaIinnn TIYY 7Y 2TIay 199
NI'NYT 0NA7 0'717V1 AAIRNYI NNNY DN2INNA DN WX INNNN' NDNN MYy .(D1ywI
.D'?7TN7 NDNNN YON NX D'N7NYT IX NIWR
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Ostrzezenie Przed rozpoczeciem pracy na sprzecie, ktéry jest podtaczony do linii pod napieciem, nalezy
zdja¢ bizuterie (tacznie z pierscionkami, naszyjnikami i zegarkami) Metalowe przedmioty
ulegna nagrzaniu podczas potaczenia (zwarcia) pomiedzy punktami pod napieciem i
uziemieniem, co moze spowodowac¢ powazne poparzenia lub przyspawanie metalowego
przedmiotu do koricowek.

Upozornenie Pred pracou na zariadeni pripojenom k sietovému napatiu si dajte dolu vSetky Sperky (vratane
prstenov, nahrdelnikov a hodiniek). Ak sa kovovymi predmetmi prepoji ¢ast pod napétim s
uzemnenou ¢astou, kovové predmety sa zohreju a mdézu spoésobit vazne popaleniny, alebo sa
mozu privarit k svorkam.

Opozorilo Pred uporabo opreme, ki je prikljuéena na elektricno omrezje, snemite nakit (prstane, verizice
in ure). Kovinski predmeti, ki so izpostavljeni elektriki in ozemljitvi, se segrejejo in lahko
povzroéijo hude opekline ali se stalijo na terminalih.

Safety Cover Requirement—Statement 117

A

Warning  The safety cover is an integral part of the product. Do not operate the unit without the safety cover
installed. Operating the unit without the cover in place will invalidate the safety approvals and pose
a risk of fire and electrical hazards.

Waarschuwing Het beveiligingsdeksel is een integraal onderdeel van het product. Deze eenheid niet bedienen als
het beveiligingsdeksel niet geinstalleerd is. Als het deksel niet op zijn plaats is tijdens de
bediening, zal dit de veiligheidsaanbevelingen ongeldig maken en een risico op brand en
elektrische gevaren vormen.

Varoitus Suojakansi on tarkeda osa tuotetta. Yksikk6a ei saa kayttaa ilman suojakantta. Yksikon kayttd ilman
suojakantta mitatdi turvallisuushyvéksynnat ja aiheuttaa tulipalon ja sahkdiskun vaaran.

Attention Le plateau de sécurité est une partie intégrante du produit. Pour éviter tout risque de feu ou
d'accident électrique, n'utilisez jamais l'unité lorsque ce plateau n'est pas installé. Les garanties
de sécurité seraient annulées.

Warnung Die Sicherheitsabdeckung ist integraler Bestandteil des Produkts. Die Einheit darf nicht ohne
installierte Sicherheitsabdeckung betrieben werden. Ein Betreiben der Einheit ohne korrekt
installierte Abdeckung verstdf3t gegen die Sicherheitsnormen und fiihrt zu Brandgefahr sowie
elektrischen Sicherheitsrisiken.

Avvertenza Attenzione: Il pannello di sicurezza € parte integrante del prodotto. Non fate funzionare il sistema
senza il pannello di sicurezza. Far funzionare il sistema senza il pannello invalidera le certificazioni
di sicurezza e pud'dare luogo a rischi di incendio e a cortocircuiti.
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Advarsel Dette sikkerhetsdekselet er en integral del av produktet. Enheten skal ikke brukes uten at
sikkerhetsdekselet er montert. Bruk av enheten uten at sikkerhetsdekselet sitter pa plass, vil
ugyldiggjere sikkerhetsgodkjenningene, og kan dessuten utgjgre fare for brann og faremomenter i
forbindelse med elektrisitet.

Aviso A cobertura de seguranga é uma parte integral do produto. N&o opere a unidade sem a respectiva
cobertura de segurancga instalada. Operar a unidade sem esta cobertura anulara as aprovagdes de
seguranca e constituird um risco de incéndio e perigo eléctrico.

jAdvertencial! La cubierta de seguridad forma parte integral del producto. No haga funcionar este producto sin la
cubierta de seguridad instalada, de lo contrario se invalidarian las aprobaciones de seguridad y se
correria el riesgo de incendio o de descargas eléctricas.

Varning! Skyddshuven &r en vasentlig del av produkten. Anvand inte enheten utan installerad skyddshuv. Om
enheten anvands utan skyddshuven pa plats upphavs alla sdkerhetsgodkannanden och risk for
brandfara och elektrisk fara foreligger.

Unit Grounding Protection Warning—Statement 213

A

Warning  Never defeat the ground conductor or operate the equipment in the absence of a suitably installed
ground conductor. Contact the appropriate electrical inspection authority or an electrician if you are
uncertain that suitable grounding is available.

Waarschuwing De aardingsleiding mag nooit buiten werking gesteld worden en de apparatuur mag nooit bediend
worden zonder dat er een op de juiste wijze geinstalleerde aardingsleiding aanwezig is. Neem
contact op met de bevoegde instantie voor elektrische inspecties of met een elektricien als u niet
zeker weet of voor passende aarding gezorgd is.

Varoitus Ala koskaan ohita maajohdinta tai kayta laitteita ilman oikein asennettua maajohdinta. Ota yhteytta
asianmukaiseen sdhkotarkastusviranomaiseen tai sdhkdasentajaan, jos olet epdvarma
maadoituksen sopivuudesta.

Attention Ne jamais rendre inopérant le conducteur de masse ni utiliser I’équipement sans un conducteur de
masse adéquatement installé. En cas de doute sur la mise & la masse appropriée disponible,
s’adresser a I’'organisme responsable de la sécurité électrique ou a un électricien.

Warnung Umgehen Sie auf keinen Fall den Erdungsleiter und nehmen Sie die Geréate nicht in Betrieb, wenn
der Erdungsleiter nicht sachgeman installiert ist. Wenden Sie sich an die entsprechende Behdrde,
die fur die Inspektion elektrischer Anlagen zustandig ist, oder an einen Elektriker, wenn Sie nicht
sicher sind, ob der Anschlufd ordnungsgemaR geerdet ist.

Avvertenza Non escludere mai il conduttore di protezione né usare I'apparecchiatura in assenza di un
conduttore di protezione installato in modo corretto. Se non si sa con certezza che & disponibile un
collegamento di messa a terra adeguato, esaminare le Norme CEI pertinenti o rivolgersi a un
elettricista qualificato.
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Advarsel

Aviso

jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Jordingslederen ma aldri hindres, og utstyret ma aldri brukes uten at en forsvarlig jordingsleder er
installert. Kontakt elektrisitetstilsynet eller en elektriker dersom du er usikker pa om riktig jording
er tilgjengelig.

Nunca anule o condutor a terra nem opere o equipamento sem ter um condutor a terra
adequadamente instalado. Em caso de ddvida em relagdo ao sistema de ligagéo a terra, contacte os
servigos locais de inspeccéo eléctrica ou um electricista qualificado.

No desactive nunca el conductor de tierra ni opere el equipo sin un conductor de tierra instalado
correctamente. Pdngase en contacto con las autoridades de inspeccion eléctrica pertinentes o con
un electricista, si no esta seguro de contar con una toma de tierra adecuada.

Koppla aldrig fran jordledningen och anvand aldrig utrustningen utan en pa lampligt satt installerad
jordledning. Om det foreligger osdkerhet huruvida lamplig jordning finns skall elektrisk
besiktningsauktoritet eller elektriker kontaktas.

AC Power Disconnection Warning—Statement 246

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Advarsel

Aviso

jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Before working on a chassis or working near power supplies, unplug the power cord on AC units.

Voordat u aan een frame of in de nabijheid van voedingen werkt, dient u bij wisselstroom toestellen
de stekker van het netsnoer uit het stopcontact te halen.

Kytke irti vaihtovirtalaitteiden virtajohto ennen kuin teet mitaén asennuspohjalle tai tyéskentelet
virtaldhteiden laheisyydessa.

Avant de travailler sur un chassis ou a proximité d'une alimentation électrique, débrancher le
cordon d'alimentation des unités en courant alternatif.

Bevor Sie an einem Chassis oder in der Nahe von Netzgeraten arbeiten, ziehen Sie bei
Wechselstromeinheiten das Netzkabel ab.

Prima di lavorare su un telaio o intorno ad alimentatori, scollegare il cavo di alimentazione sulle
unita CA.

For det utfgres arbeid pa kabinettet eller det arbeides i naerheten av stramforsyningsenheter, skal
stremledningen trekkes ut pa vekselstrgmsenheter.

Antes de trabalhar num chassis, ou antes de trabalhar perto de unidades de fornecimento de
energia, desligue o cabo de alimentacgdo nas unidades de corrente alternada.

Antes de manipular el chasis de un equipo o trabajar cerca de una fuente de alimentacion,
desenchufar el cable de alimentacidn en los equipos de corriente alterna (CA).

Innan du arbetar med ett chassi eller nara stromforsorjningsenheter skall du dra ur natsladden pé
vaxelstromsenheter.
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Work During Lightning Activity—Statement 1001

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus
Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza
Advarsel
Aviso

jAdvertencia!

Do not work on the system or connect or disconnect cables during periods of lightning activity.

Tijdens onweer dat gepaard gaat met bliksem, dient u niet aan het systeem te werken of kabels aan
te sluiten of te ontkoppelen.

Ala tyoskentele jarjestelméan parissa dlakéa yhdisté tai irrota kaapeleita ukkosilmalla.
Ne pas travailler sur le systéme ni brancher ou débrancher les cables pendant un orage.

Arbeiten Sie nicht am System und schlieRen Sie keine Kabel an bzw. trennen Sie keine ab, wenn
es gewittert.

Non lavorare sul sistema o collegare oppure scollegare i cavi durante un temporale con fulmini.
Utfer aldri arbeid pa systemet, eller koble kabler til eller fra systemet nar det tordner eller lyner.
Na&o trabalhe no sistema ou ligue e desligue cabos durante periodos de mau tempo (trovoada).

No operar el sistema ni conectar o desconectar cables durante el transcurso de descargas
eléctricas en la atmdsfera.

Varning! Vid &ska skall du aldrig utféra arbete pa systemet eller ansluta eller koppla loss kablar.
Figyelem Villamlas kézben ne dolgozzon a rendszeren, valamint ne csatlakoztasson és ne hizzon
ki kabeleket!
Mpepynpexaexvie He cnepyet pabotarb ¢ yCTPOMCTBOM, a TaKKe NOLKIHUATb UK OTKIYaTb Kabenn BO BPeMA rposbl.
L BOERSEHRRERS WA H ) EE MR -
e BORELTWBEER. PRATARFEMALEY., F—7IOEECRVILEZTHOEVNTLSE
S0y,
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Chassis Warning for Rack-Mounting and Servicing—Statement 1006

_A

Warning  To prevent bodily injury when mounting or servicing this unit in a rack, you must take special
precautions to ensure that the system remains stable. The following guidelines are provided to
ensure your safety:

e This unit should be mounted at the bottom of the rack if it is the only unit in the rack.

< When mounting this unit in a partially filled rack, load the rack from the bottom to the top with the heaviest
component at the bottom of the rack.

< Ifthe rack is provided with stabilizing devices, install the stabilizers before mounting or servicing the unit in
the rack.

Waarschuwing Om lichamelijk letsel te voorkomen wanneer u dit toestel in een rek monteert of het daar een
servicebeurt geeft, moet u speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen nemen om ervoor te zorgen dat het toestel
stabiel blijft. De onderstaande richtlijnen worden verstrekt om uw veiligheid te verzekeren:

- Dittoestel dient onderaan in het rek gemonteerd te worden als het toestel het enige in het rek is.

» Wanneer u dit toestel in een gedeeltelijk gevuld rek monteert, dient u het rek van onderen naar boven te laden
met het zwaarste onderdeel onderaan in het rek.

« Als het rek voorzien is van stabiliseringshulpmiddelen, dient u de stabilisatoren te monteren voordat u het
toestel in het rek monteert of het daar een servicebeurt geeft.

Varoitus Kun laite asetetaan telineeseen tai huolletaan sen ollessa telineessa, on noudatettava erityisia
varotoimia jarjestelman vakavuuden sdailyttamiseksi, jotta valtytdan loukkaantumiselta. Noudata
seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita:

« Jos telineessa ei ole muita laitteita, aseta laite telineen alaosaan.

» Jos laite asetetaan osaksi taytettyyn telineeseen, aloita kuormittaminen sen alaosasta kaikkein raskaimmalla
esineelld ja siirry sitten sen ylaosaan.

< Jos telinetta varten on vakaimet, asenna ne ennen laitteen asettamista telineeseen tai sen huoltamista siina.

Attention Pour éviter toute blessure corporelle pendant les opérations de montage ou de réparation de cette
unité en casier, il convient de prendre des précautions spéciales afin de maintenir la stabilité du
systéme. Les directives ci-dessous sont destinées a assurer la protection du personnel :

< Si cette unité constitue la seule unité montée en casier, elle doit étre placée dans le bas.

< Si cette unité est montée dans un casier partiellement rempli, charger le casier de bas en haut en plagant
I'élément le plus lourd dans le bas.

< Sile casier est équipé de dispositifs stabilisateurs, installer les stabilisateurs avant de monter ou de réparer
I'unité en casier.
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Translated Safety Warnings Il

Zur Vermeidung von Kérperverletzung beim Anbringen oder Warten dieser Einheit in einem Gestell
mussen Sie besondere Vorkehrungen treffen, um sicherzustellen, daf} das System stabil bleibt. Die
folgenden Richtlinien sollen zur Gewahrleistung lhrer Sicherheit dienen:

e Wenn diese Einheit die einzige im Gestell ist, sollte sie unten im Gestell angebracht werden.

» Bei Anbringung dieser Einheit in einem zum Teil gefillten Gestell ist das Gestell von unten nach oben zu laden,
wobei das schwerste Bauteil unten im Gestell anzubringen ist.

» Wird das Gestell mit Stabilisierungszubehor geliefert, sind zuerst die Stabilisatoren zu installieren, bevor Sie
die Einheit im Gestell anbringen oder sie warten.

Per evitare infortuni fisici durante il montaggio o la manutenzione di questa unita in un supporto,
occorre osservare speciali precauzioni per garantire che il sistema rimanga stabile. Le seguenti
direttive vengono fornite per garantire la sicurezza personale:

e Questa unita deve venire montata sul fondo del supporto, se si tratta dell’'unica unita da montare nel supporto.

e Quando questa unita viene montata in un supporto parzialmente pieno, caricare il supporto dal basso all’alto,
con il componente piu pesante sistemato sul fondo del supporto.

« Seil supporto é dotato di dispositivi stabilizzanti, installare tali dispositivi prima di montare o di procedere alla
manutenzione dell’unita nel supporto.

Unnga fysiske skader under montering eller reparasjonsarbeid pa denne enheten nar den befinner
seg i et kabinett. Vaer ngye med at systemet er stabilt. Fglgende retningslinjer er gitt for & verne
om sikkerheten:

« Denne enheten bgr monteres nederst i kabinettet hvis dette er den eneste enheten i kabinettet.

» Ved montering av denne enheten i et kabinett som er delvis fylt, skal kabinettet lastes fra bunnen og opp med
den tyngste komponenten nederst i kabinettet.

» Hvis kabinettet er utstyrt med stabiliseringsutstyr, skal stabilisatorene installeres far montering eller utfgring
av reparasjonsarbeid pa enheten i kabinettet.

Para se prevenir contra danos corporais ao montar ou reparar esta unidade numa estante, devera
tomar precaucdes especiais para se certificar de que o sistema possui um suporte estavel. As
seguintes directrizes ajuda-lo-do a efectuar o seu trabalho com seguranca:

< Esta unidade devera ser montada na parte inferior da estante, caso seja esta a Unica unidade a ser montada.

» Ao montar esta unidade numa estante parcialmente ocupada, coloque os itens mais pesados na parte inferior
da estante, arrumando-os de baixo para cima.

e Se a estante possuir um dispositivo de estabilizagao, instale-o antes de montar ou reparar a unidade.

Para evitar lesiones durante el montaje de este equipo sobre un bastidor, o posteriormente durante
su mantenimiento, se debe poner mucho cuidado en que el sistema quede bien estable. Para
garantizar su seguridad, proceda segun las siguientes instrucciones:

e Colocar el equipo en la parte inferior del bastidor, cuando sea la Unica unidad en el mismo.

« Cuando este equipo se vaya a instalar en un bastidor parcialmente ocupado, comenzar la instalacion desde la
parte inferior hacia la superior colocando el equipo mas pesado en la parte inferior.

< Si el bastidor dispone de dispositivos estabilizadores, instalar éstos antes de montar o proceder al
mantenimiento del equipo instalado en el bastidor.
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Varning! For att undvika kroppsskada nér du installerar eller utfér underhallsarbete pa denna enhet pa en

stallning maste du vidta sarskilda forsiktighetsatgarder for att forsakra dig om att systemet star
stadigt. F6ljande riktlinjer ges for att trygga din sdkerhet:

Om denna enhet &r den enda enheten pa stallningen skall den installeras langst ned pa stallningen.

Omdenna enhet installeras pa en delvis fylld stallning skall stallningen fyllas nedifran och upp, med de tyngsta
enheterna langst ned pa stallningen.

Om stéllningen ar forsedd med stabiliseringsdon skall dessa monteras fast innan enheten installeras eller
underhalls pa stallningen.

Figyelem A késziilék rackbe t6rténd beszerelése és karbantartasa soran bekovetkezo6 sériilések

elkeriilése végett specialis 6vintézkedésekkel meg kell 6rizni a rendszer stabilitasat.
A személyes biztonsaga érdekében tartsa be a kévetkez6 szabalyokat:
* Ha a rackben csak ez az egy késziilék talalhato, a rack aljaba kell beszerelni.

Ha nincs teljesen tele az a rack, amelybe beszerelik a késziiléket, alulrél félfelé
haladva téltse fel a racket tigy, hogy a legnehezebb késziilék keriiljon a rack aljaba.
Ha stabilizal6 eszk6zok is tartoznak a rackhez, szerelje fel a stabilizatorokat, miel6tt
beszerelné az egységet a rackbe, vagy karbantartast végezne rajta.

MpepynpexxpeHne  Bo n3bexxaHue TpaBM Mpu MOHTAXE 1 0BCIYXMBAHUN YCTPOICTBA B CTOVKE CNEMyeT NPUHATL 0COObIE MEpbI

NPefoCTOPOXHOCTH, YTOBbI YbeanTbCA B YCTOMYMBOCTM 060PYAOBAHMA.
[nA obecneveHna 6ezonacHocTy paboT Heobxogmmo cobntopaTb cnegyroLme npasuna.
e [Ecnu B CTONKE HAXOAUTCA OLHO YCTPOMCTBO, OHO LOMKHO ObiTh YCTAHOBNEHO B HUXKHEW YacTw.
Mpn MOHTaXKe YCTPOMCTB B YACTUYHO 3amNOSIHEHHYHO CTOKY yCTaHaBnmBante obopynoBaHvue CHU3y
BBEPX, pa3MeLLan Hanboree TAXesble YCTPONCTBA B HWXKHENR YacTu.

Ecnu cToiika cHabxeHa npucnocobneHnamu ana ctabunmsaunm, X Heobxoammo yCTaHoOBUTbL [0
Havana MoHTaxa unu obcnyxmearna 0bopynoBaHuA.
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Translated Safety Warnings Il

Aviso Para evitar les@es corporais ao montar ou dar manutencao a esta unidade em um rack, é necessario
tomar todas as precaucdes para garantir a estabilidade do sistema. As seguintes orientagdes sdo
fornecidas para garantir a sua seguranca:

« Seesta for a Unica unidade, ela devera ser montada na parte inferior do rack.

» Ao montar esta unidade em um rack parcialmente preenchido, carregue-o de baixo para cima com o
componente mais pesado em sua parte inferior.

» Se o rack contiver dispositivos estabilizadores, instale-os antes de montar ou dar manutengao a unidade
existente.

Advarsel For at forhindre legemesbeskadigelse ved montering eller service af denne enhed i et rack, skal du
sikre at systemet star stabilt. Fglgende retningslinjer er ogsa for din sikkerheds skyld:

« Enheden skal monteres i bunden af dit rack, hvis det er den eneste enhed i racket.

« Ved montering af denne enhed i et delvist fyldt rack, skal enhederne installeres fra bunden og opad med den
tungeste enhed nederst.

» Hvis racket leveres med stabiliseringsenheder, skal disse installeres for enheden monteres eller serviceres i
racket.

BENL ot ISy AU Jae (el Oillalilion W1 (ams ¢ L1 Cimy (Bukm o1 0000 atS 55 e Dbkl (g1 Srgubom et
WY Gladdal ABU Sially ¥ LS5 @y

(@5l Bl ol (& Bk ¥ 0048 CAIS 13 Lucsd el ¥ gt (o lacd! ¢ jotl (B Bk oM 0208 LS )5 Loy

Ol e ol G Y9!

39 JA3Y1 5 et (950 Cotomy (AW lawdt 5 joett (o LW 9l 28 @8 (llas Al ¥ 93 (B Bl gl 020 LS5 i

oY gl S
(B Bk o8 CatS T (B 53¢ W1 020 Sl @B ()9l B 33ganl e (g otiomy Liluda® (et ¥ gl 1S 13
N PR

Upozorenje Kako ne bi doslo do tjelesnih ozljeda kod postavljanja ili servisiranja uredaja na polici,
potrebno je poduzeti mjere predostroznosti kako bi sustav uvijek bio stabilan. Sigurnost se
moze osigurati postivanjem sljedeéih smjernica:
¢ Ovaj uredaj treba ugraditi na dno police, ukoliko je to jedini uredaj na polici.
¢ Kod ugradnje uredaja u policu na kojoj se ve¢ nalaze drugi uredaji, policu treba opremati

pocevsi od dna, te tako da se na dno stave najtezi dijelovi.
¢ Ukoliko su na polici ugradeni stabilizatori, njih montirajte prije ugradnje ili servisiranja
uredaja na polici.

Upozornéni Abyste predesli poranéni osob pfi montazi nebo opravé zafizeni v montaznim ramu, musite
dodrzovat zvlastni preventivni opatfeni pro zajiSténi udrzeni stability systému. Pro zajisténi
bezpecénosti obsluhy jsou uréeny nasledujici zasady:
¢ Pokud je toto zafizeni jedinou jednotkou v montaznim ramu, musi byt namontovano na

* Pokud je montazni ram vybaven stabilizaénimi zafizenimi, nainstalujte stabilizatory jesté pied

montazi nebo opravou zafizeni v montaznim ramu.

Cisco Guard and Traffic Anomaly Detector Hardware Installation and Configuration Note
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MpogidoTtroinon

NNTX

Opomena

Ostrzezenie

Ma va aTTo@UyETE TOV TPAUPATIOPO KOTA TNV TOTTOBETNGN ) TN GUVTAPNON QUTAG TNG CUOKEUNG O€
apBpwTd auaTnua, TPETTEl va AABETE 1I0IKEG TTPOQUAAEEIS yIa va SIOCQAAICETE TN OTOBEPATNTA TOU
ouoTuaTog. O1 TTapakdTw odnyieg TTapEXOVTal YIa va EEA0PAAICOUV TNV aoPAAEId 0aG:
* AUTr ) N CUCKEUR TTPETTEl VA TOTTOBETEITAI OTO KATW PEPOG

TOU apBpwTOU CUCTAUATOG av gival N povadiKr) CUCKEUR

o€ auto.
» OTtav TOTTOBETEITE QUTAV TN CUCKEUR O€ €V PEPEI YEUATO

apBpwtd oUOTNUA, TOTTOBETHOTE CUOKEUEG OTO apBpwTod

ouoTnua atéd KATW TTPOG Ta ETTAVW, ME TN BapuTepn

OUOKEUN OTO KATW PEPOG TOU CUCTANATOG.
* Edv 10 apBpwTd cUcTnua diaBETEl DIATAEEIG

oTaBepoTToinoNgG, TOTTOBETAOTE TOUG OTABEPOTTOINTEG

TTPIV TOTTOBETACETE | CUVTNPIOETE TN CUOKEUR OTO

apBpwTtd ocuoTnua.

D'TNIM NINAT 'WYAKR 017717 )'7Y ,N2 719'0 IX TAyN IT DTN NN NV NYY9 yianY '
1INV NX N'VANYT NIN 7V DN D'RAN D'NINN DUIEN .NDYAN NIA'Y' IR N'0ANY7 1D
TAYNn 79 INNNN 1702 DTN DR 2DIN7 W, TNYNA NTTA QTN XN ITNTN DX ©

n7yn '9731 INNNN 7702 7NN TAynn DX (YU L1770 XN Tayna IT QTN N2dIN Ny »
. TAYNN 7Y [INNNN 1702 KXN1 NI T200 270 TWUKRD

219'0 IX TAYN2 DTN NN 1197 DAX'NAN DX [N AT APNN 0OV POIon TAyNn DX °
N2

3a fa ce He noBpeanTe Kora ro MOHTUpPAaTe UMK ro cepBuUcHpaTte YpeaoT Ha nonuua, Mmopa ga buagete

ocobeHo npeTnasnueu 3a ga ja obesbegute ctabunHocta Ha cuctemot. Crnegute HanaTcTBuja ce

AafgeHu 3a ga ja ocurypaat Bawara 6e36egHocCT:

* YpepoT Tpeba Aa ce MOHTMpaA Hajaosy Ha nonvuarta ako € eAUHCTBEH ypen Ha nonvuara.

+ Kora ro moHTUpaTe ypeaoT Ha AenyMHO MOMnonHeTa nonuua, norHeTe ja nonvuata o AHOTO KOH
BPBOT CO HajTelLKaTa KOMMOHEHTa Ha OHOTO Ha nonuuara.

* Ako nonuuarta uma ctabunnaaTtopckn AenoBu, HaMecTeTe M ctabunuaaropute npeg ga ro
MOHTMpaTe UM cepBucupaTe ypedoT Ha nonuvuara.

Aby zapobiec urazom podczas montazu lub serwisowania tego urzadzenia w stojaku, nalezy
zastosowa¢ szczegolne srodki ostroznosci w celu zapewnienia stabilnosci uktadu. Ponizej
przedstawiono wskazéwki, ktérych przestrzeganie zapewni bezpieczenstwo:
« Jesli urzadzenie to jest jedynym urzadzeniem w stojaku, powinno by¢

zamontowane na dole.
¢ W przypadku montazu urzadzenia w cze$ciowo zapetnionym stojaku

nalezy instalowaé kolejne urzadzenia od najnizszego do najwyzszego,

przy czym element najciezszy powinien by¢é zamontowany najnizej

w stojaku.
* Jesli stojak jest wyposazony w elementy stabilizujgce, nalezy

zamontowac stabilizatory przed przystgpieniem do montazu lub

serwisowania urzadzen w stojaku.
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Upozornenie Aby ste predisli poraneniu os6b pri montazi alebo oprave zariadenia v montaznom rame,
musite dodrziavat zvlastne preventivne opatrenia na zaistenie udrzania stability systému. Na
zaistenie bezpecnosti obsluhy su uréené nasledujlice zasady:
¢ Pokial je toto zariadenie jedinou jednotkou v montaznom rame, musi byt namontované na

¢ Pokial je montazny ram vybaveny stabilizaénymi zariadeniami, nainstalujte stabilizatory este
pred montazou alebo opravou zariadenia v montaznom rame.

Battery Handling—Statement 1015

A

Warning  There is the danger of explosion if the battery is replaced incorrectly. Replace the battery only with
the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries according
to the manufacturer’s instructions.

Waarschuwing Er is ontploffingsgevaar als de batterij verkeerd vervangen wordt. Vervang de batterij slechts met
hetzelfde of een equivalent type dat door de fabrikant aanbevolen is. Gebruikte batterijen dienen
overeenkomstig fabrieksvoorschriften weggeworpen te worden.

Varoitus Rajahdyksen vaara, jos akku on vaihdettu vaaraan akkuun. Kayta vaihtamiseen ainoastaan saman-
tai vastaavantyyppistéd akkua, joka on valmistajan suosittelema. Havita kaytetyt akut valmistajan
ohjeiden mukaan.

Attention Danger d'explosion si la pile n'est pas remplacée correctement. Ne la remplacer que par une pile
de type semblable ou équivalent, recommandée par le fabricant. Jeter les piles usagées
conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

Warnung Bei Einsetzen einer falschen Batterie besteht Explosionsgefahr. Ersetzen Sie die Batterie nur durch
den gleichen oder vom Hersteller empfohlenen Batterietyp. Entsorgen Sie die benutzten Batterien
nach den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

Avvertenza Pericolo di esplosione se la batteria non & installata correttamente. Sostituire solo con una di tipo
uguale o equivalente, consigliata dal produttore. Eliminare le batterie usate secondo le istruzioni
del produttore.

Advarsel Det kan veere fare for eksplosjon hvis batteriet skiftes pa feil mate. Skift kun med samme eller
tilsvarende type som er anbefalt av produsenten. Kasser brukte batterier i henhold til produsentens
instruksjoner.

Aviso Existe perigo de explosé&o se a bateria for substituida incorrectamente. Substitua a bateria por uma
bateria igual ou de um tipo equivalente recomendado pelo fabricante. Destrua as baterias usadas
conforme as instrucdes do fabricante.

Cisco Guard and Traffic Anomaly Detector Hardware Installation and Configuration Note
[ oL-8668-01 .m



I Translated Safety Warnings

jAdvertencial Existe peligro de explosion si la bateria se reemplaza de manera incorrecta. Reemplazar la bateria
exclusivamente con el mismo tipo o el equivalente recomendado por el fabricante. Desechar las
baterias gastadas segun las instrucciones del fabricante.

Varning! Explosionsfara vid felaktigt batteribyte. Ersatt endast batteriet med samma batterityp som
rekommenderas av tillverkaren eller motsvarande. Folj tillverkarens anvisningar vid kassering av
anvanda batterier.

Figyelem Robbanasveszélyt idézhet el6, ha helyteleniil cserélik ki az akkumulatort. Csak a gyarté
altal javasolttal megegyez6 vagy azzal egyenértékii tipusura cserélje ki az akkumulatort!
A hasznalt akkumulatorok kidobasakor tartsa be a gyarto elGirasait!

MpepynpexxpeHve Mpu HenpaBunbHOW 3ameHe 6aTapen BO3IMOXKEH B3pbIB. [InA 3aMeHbl CnegyeT MCMonb3oBartb barapeto Toro
XK€ WNN aHanorMyHoro Tuna, PEKOMEHLOBAHHOIO U3roTtoBuTeNneM. Ytunusauuto 6arapen Heobxoanumo
NPOV3BOAMUTb B COOTBETCTBUM C YKA3aHUAMM U3rOTOBUTENA.

EBE  HbERTHSERERR - BRARXRRSHIEREFNRALNEBERERE - BRIERNORALEE AR -
BE  FAEUBNYTUVICRET DS E BEOBKRENHYET, REANHERTHODERLELIER

EONYTUEITZERLTSES N, FRAFAONYT VR, BERMERT HHECHE>TL
FLTLEZLN,

Blank Faceplates and Cover Panels—Statement 1029

A

Warning  Blank faceplates and cover panels serve three important functions: they prevent exposure to
hazardous voltages and currents inside the chassis; they contain electromagnetic interference
(EMI) that might disrupt other equipment; and they direct the flow of cooling air through the chassis.
Do not operate the system unless all cards, faceplates, front covers, and rear covers are in place.

Waarschuwing Lege vlakplaten en afdekpanelen vervullen drie belangrijke functies: ze voorkomen blootstelling
aan gevaarlijke voltages en stroom binnenin het frame, ze bevatten elektromagnetische storing
(EMI) hetgeen andere apparaten kan verstoren en ze leiden de stroom van koellucht door het frame.
Het systeem niet bedienen tenzij alle kaarten, vlakplaten en afdekkingen aan de voor- en achterkant
zich op hun plaats bevinden.

Varoitus Tyhjilla tasolaikoilla ja suojapaneeleilla on kolme tarkeaa kayttotarkoitusta: Ne suojaavat
asennuspohjan siséisille vaarallisille jannitteille ja sdhkdvirralle altistumiselta; ne pitavat
sisallaéan elektromagneettisen hairion (EMI), joka voi hairitd muita laitteita; ja ne suuntaavat
tuuletusilman asennuspohjan lapi. Jarjestelméaa ei saa kayttaa, elleivat kaikki tasolaikat, etukannet
ja takakannet ole kunnolla paikoillaan.
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Attention Ne jamais faire fonctionner le systéeme sans que I'intégralité des cartes, des plaques métalliques et
des panneaux avant et arriére ne soient fixés a leur emplacement. Ceux-ci remplissent trois
fonctions essentielles : ils évitent tout risque de contact avec des tensions et des courants
dangereux a I'intérieur du chassis, ils évitent toute diffusion d’interférences électromagnétiques
qui pourraient perturber le fonctionnement des autres équipements, et ils canalisent le flux d’air de
refroidissement dans le chassis.

Warnung Blanke Faceplates und Abdeckungen haben drei wichtigen Funktionen: (1) Sie schiitzen vor
geféhrlichen Spannungen und Strom innerhalb des Chassis; (2) sie halten elektromagnetische
Interferenzen (EMI) zuriick, die andere Gerate stéren kénnten; (3) sie lenken den kithlenden
Luftstrom durch das Chassis. Das System darf nur betrieben werden, wenn alle Karten, Faceplates,
Voder- und Riickabdeckungen an Ort und Stelle sind.

Avvertenza Le piattaforme bianche e i panelli di protezione hanno tre funzioni importanti: Evitano lI'esposizione
a voltaggi e correnti elettriche pericolose nello chassis, trattengono le interferenze
elettromagnetiche (EMI) che potrebbero scombussolare altri apparati e dirigono il flusso di aria per
il raffreddamento attraverso lo chassis. Non mettete in funzione il sistema se le schede, le
piattaforme, i panelli frontali e posteriori non sono in posizione.

Advarsel Blanke ytterplater og deksler sgrger for tre viktige funksjoner: de forhindrer utsettelse for farlig
spenning og strem inni kabinettet; de inneholder elektromagnetisk forstyrrelse (EMI) som kan
avbryte annet utstyr, og de dirigerer luftavkjglingsstrammen gjennom kabinettet. Betjen ikke
systemet med mindre alle kort, ytterplater, frontdeksler og bakdeksler sitter pa plass.

Aviso As faces furadas e os painéis de proteccdo desempenham trés importantes fungdes: previnem
contra uma exposicdo perigosa a voltagens e correntes existentes no interior do chassis; previnem
contra interferéncia electromagnética (EMI) que poderd danificar outro equipamento; e canalizam
o fluxo do ar de refrigeragao através do chassis. Ndo devera operar o sistema sem que todas as
placas, faces, protecgdes anteriores e posteriores estejam nos seus lugares.

jAdvertencial Las placas frontales y los paneles de relleno cumplen tres funciones importantes: evitan la
exposicién a niveles peligrosos de voltaje y corriente dentro del chasis; reducen la interferencia
electromagnética (EMI) que podria perturbar la operacién de otros equipos y dirigen el flujo de aire
de enfriamiento a través del chasis. No haga funcionar el sistema a menos que todas las tarjetas,
placas frontales, cubiertas frontales y cubiertas traseras estén en su lugar.

Varning! Tomma framplattor och skyddspaneler har tre viktiga funktioner: de férhindrar att personer utsatts
for farlig spanning och strém som finns inuti chassit; de innehaller elektromagnetisk interferens
(EMI) som kan stéra annan utrustning; och de styr riktningen pa kylluftsflédet genom chassit. Anvand
inte systemet om inte alla kort, framplattor, fram- och bakskydd ar pa plats.

Figyelem Az el6lapok és burkolépanelek harom fontos funkciot toltenek be: biztositjak a veszélyes
fesziiltségli és aramerdsségii teriiletek érintésvédelmét; elnyelik a mas berendezések
miikédésében miikodési zavarokat okozé elektromagneses interferenciat (EMI); a géphazon
beliil terelik a hiit6leveg6t. Csak ugy miikodtesse a rendszert, ha minden kartya, lemez, eliils6
és hatulsé burkolat a helyén van.

Mpenynpexpexne 3arnyLkn nepegHen NaHenm 1 3aLLUTHbIE NAHEAN BbIMOHAKT TPU BaXXHbIE (OYHKLNK:
nomMorarT n3bexxarb NOPaXXEHNA NEKTPOTOKOM BbICOKOrO HanpAXEHWA NPW NPUKOCHOBEHWUM K BHYTPEHHUM
3NEMEHTAM, 3KPAHWUPYIOT SEKTPOMArHUTHOE M3fyYeHne, KOTOPOe MOXET HapyLWMTb paboTy Apyroro
060pynoBaHuA, a TakKe HanpasnAT OXJTAXXAAIOLLMIA BO3AYLUHbIA NOTOK BHYTPU Kopryca. He nonb3yntecb
YCTPOMCTBOM CO CHATLIMMW KpbILLIKaMW, 3arfiyLkamu, nepegHnMmn 1 3agHUMI 3aLLUTHBIMU NaHeAMM.
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ZARERMEREG=AEENE BN LEMIKENERPBEMRR  ENHTERRIAEREHEETR
(EMI) #HiAER : EMATELSANRRBE - BOESHF - BN - IETEERRRTENRERS -

TS5 O0DRET V- bBEIUVAN- XRVE 3IDODEERERFEZRLLES., v —HED
BRABRES SVERICEMULVED ICHHOREERLLET, hOBRBICEHZELEE5ZSEMI(E
BERFH) ENCHLUERHA. E5IC v —22EFKCAMADERERLES. h— K. BIET L
— bk BIEAN—. BLKOEAAIN-DBIRTRYGITISNTHLS, PRATAZEBHEIETILE
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Plaquetas vazias e painéis de protegao tém trés fungBes importantes: impedem a exposicéo a
tensdes e correntes elétricas perigosas dentro do chassi; apresentam interferéncia
eletromagnética (EMI) que pode danificar outros equipamentos: direcionam o fluxo do ar refrigerado
pelo chassi. Ndo opere o sistema a menos que todas as placas, plaquetas, tampas frontais e tampas
traseiras estejam em seu devido lugar.

Blanke frontplader og sidepaneler tjener tre vigtige formal: de forhinder udseettelse for farlig
speending og strgm inde i chassiset, de isolerer elektromagnetisk interferens (EMI), der kan forstyre
andet udstyr, og de leder en strgm af kalig luft gennem chassiset. Betjen ikke systemet medmindre
alle kort, frontplader, sidepaneler og bagpaneler er p& plads.

rladell 35S dgmll (5T (93 Al gluse shald ailldg oI Abadllll Cilm gtg A2 Ll Cilgan gl (o JS (5255
3321 Jac Gal B il () Auntlaliding S Agarl oo Logio IS (g gliomy Copom utall JSuall (B Bagamstl Oy LMy
OB d1 201 CAIS 131 W1 LAY LALT Jolodl W .3 call KAl 513 doy 5001 5L dutn 50 Loy LaS (655 Y1

L3150 (B A gu g Agalietly Arale¥! Aglad Wiy Slgarlglly

Prazna prednja plo¢a i pokrovne ploc¢e imaju tri vazne funkcije: sprje¢avaju izlaganje
opasnome visokom naponu i struji unutar kuéista, proizvode elektromagnetnu interferenciju
koja moze ometati rad ostalih uredaja, te usmjeravaju protok rashladnog zraka kroz kuciste.
Sustav nemoijte koristiti ako sve kartice, te prednje, pokrovne i straznje ploc¢e nisu pravilno
ugradene.

Prazdné licové desky a kryci panely maji tfi dillezité funkce: zabranuji odkryti nebezpeéného
napéti a proudu uvniti skiiné; obsahuiji elektromagnetické ruseni, které mize rusit jina zafizeni;
sméruji proud chladiciho vzduchu sk¥ini. Nepouzivejte systém, pokud nejsou vSechny karty,
licové desky, pfedni kryty a zadni kryty na svém misté.

O1 kevEG TTPOCOWEIG Kal Ta KEVA TTAQiCI0 KAAUPPATOG XPNOIKMEUOUV VIO TPEIG ONUAVTIKEG AEITOUPYIEG:
ATToKAgioUV TNV €kBEON O€ ETTIKIVOUVEG TATEIG KO PEUPATA OTO ECWTEPIKO TOU AT, TTEPIKAEIOUV TIG
nAekTpopayvnTikéG TTApePBOAES (EMI) TTou evdéxeTal va TTpokaAéocouv TTpoBAAuaTta o€ GANo
e€OTTAIOUO Kal KaTEUBUVOUV TN por Tou agépa wuéng péoa oto oaaoi. Mnv B£TeTe TO oUOTNUA O€
Aermoupyia av dev BpiokovTal oTn B€0N TOUG OAEG OI KAPTEG, Ol UTTPOCTIVEG TTAAKEG, Ol TIPOCOWEIG Kal
ol TTAQTEG.
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D'NNNY7 N9'YN 0'WIN DN NRAIYN DNIYRI9 YIY? 0'ynwn 1o NiNi?l 0" 10" Nini?
Ty waw? ni7yn (EMI) niroaannop?x nivasn 0'7'on on ;NAYINN N2 D171 D1d10N
75 DX XK7X MDWNN NXR 7'WON 78 .NAYINN 0T 2¥NN YVIRD NNAT DX DDA DAL NN

.ONIN2 0'R¥N1 D™MIINKRN D100 0" ATRN NINIAL'10N NINE? ,0'0'01dN

Mpa3HuTe NpegHu NoYM 1 NNOYUTE 3a NOKPUBAHE CIYyKaT 3a TP BaXkHM pyHKLMM: TO cnpevyBaaT
N3MNOXYBaHETO HA PU3UYHWN HAMOHWU U CTPYU BO KYKULLTETO; COapXKaT eneKTpoMarHeTHA
nHTepdepeHumm (EMI) wrto moxaTt ga nonpedyBaaTt gpyra onpema; 1 ro HacodyyBaaT NpOTOKOT Ha
BO3YXOT 3a pasnagyBahe HU3 Kyknwteto. He paboTeTe CO CUCTEMOT ako CUTE KapTUYKK, MPeaHm
nno4u, NpeaHu Kanaun 1 3agHu Kanauu He ce Ha CBoOUTE MecTa.

Zaslepki i panele ostonowe petnia trzy wazne funkcje: zapobiegajg kontaktowi uzytkownika z
niebezpiecznymi napieciami i pradami wystepujacymi wewnatrz obudowy; pochtaniaja
zakt6cenia elektromagnetyczne, ktére mogtyby negatywnie wplywaé na dziatanie innych
urzadzen; kieruja przeptywem powietrza chfodzagcego wewnatrz obudowy. System mozna
eksploatowaé wyfgcznie wtedy, gdy zamontowane sg wszystkie karty, zaslepki oraz przednie i
tylne ostony.

Prazdne licne dosky a krycie panely maju tri délezité funkcie: zabranuju odkrytiu
nebezpecného napatia a prudu vnutri skrine; obsahuju elektromagnetické rusenie, ktoré moze
rusSit iné zariadenia; smeruju prud chladiaceho vzduchu cez skrifiu. Nepouzivajte systém,
pokial nie su vSetky karty, licne dosky, predné kryty a zadné kryty na svojom mieste.

Equipment Installation—Statement 1030

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace, or service
this equipment.

Deze apparatuur mag alleen worden geinstalleerd, vervangen of hersteld door bevoegd
geschoold personeel.

Varoitus Taman laitteen saa asentaa, vaihtaa tai huoltaa ainoastaan koulutettu ja laitteen
tunteva henkildkunta.

Attention Il est vivement recommandé de confier I'installation, le remplacement et la maintenance de ces
équipements a des personnels qualifiés et expérimentés.

Warnung Das Installieren, Ersetzen oder Bedienen dieser Ausriistung sollte nur geschultem, qualifiziertem
Personal gestattet werden.

Avvertenza Questo apparato puo essere installato, sostituito o mantenuto unicamente da un personale
competente.
Cisco Guard and Traffic Anomaly Detector Hardware Installation and Configuration Note
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NINTX

Opomena

Bare oppleert og kvalifisert personell skal foreta installasjoner, utskiftninger eller service pa
dette utstyret.

Apenas pessoal treinado e qualificado deve ser autorizado a instalar, substituir ou fazer a revisdo
deste equipamento.

Solamente el personal calificado debe instalar, reemplazar o utilizar este equipo.

Endast utbildad och kvalificerad personal bor fa tillatelse att installera, byta ut eller reparera
denna utrustning.

A berendezést csak szakképzett személyek helyezhetik lizembe, cserélhetik és
tarthatjak karban.

YCTaHOBKY, 3aMeHy 1 06cnyKnBaHue 3Toro 060pynoBaHNA MOXET OCYLLECTBNATL TOMbKO CreLmansHo
06y4YeHHbIN KBANU(ULMPOBAHHbIA NEPCOHATN.

AEZERIIEEARRHARTRERITHIREHRE - BHRM4ERS -

CORBEDHE. XK. R, AREZFHICOERDDH BABITo>TILESL.
WS L) AAS E AS2 0l HHIE £X1, WM, L= ABIAE =8oi0F &LICH

Somente uma equipe treinada e qualificada tem permissao para instalar, substituir ou dar
manutencdo a este equipamento.

Kun uddannede personer ma installere, udskifte komponenter i eller servicere dette udstyr.

etle Wlall ey of LatdCiul of 3uall CulS 5o Jadd Crawdll ncall o

Uredaj smije ugradivati, mijenjati i servisirati samo za to obu¢eno i osposobljeno servisno
osoblje.

Instalaci, vyménu nebo opravu tohoto zafizeni sméji provadét pouze proskolené a
kvalifikované osoby.

H toroB£Tnan, n avTikatdaTaon Kal N ouvTipenon Tou eEOTTAICHOU ETITPETTETAI VA yivovTal uévo atrd
KATAPTIOPEVO TTPOCWTTIKO PE Ta KATAAANAQ TTpocovTa.

0T T'¥A 7907 IN,9'7NN7 ,'PNN7 0'RYN DDNOIMI DM 0T

MecTereTo, 3aMeHyBaH-ETO U CEPBUCMPAaH-ETO Ha oBaa onpemMa Tpeba fga My 6uae [403BONEHO camo
Ha 00y4eH 1 KkBanuduKyBaH nepcoHan.
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Do instalacji, wymiany i serwisowania tych urzagdzen moga byé dopuszczone wytacznie osoby
wykwalifikowane i przeszkolone.

In§talaciu, vymenu alebo opravu tohto zariadenia smu vykonavat iba vyskolené a
kvalifikované osoby.

Opremo lahko prikljuéi, zamenja ali popravi le za to usposobljeno osebje.

Product Disposal—Statement 1040

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Advarsel

Aviso

jAdvertencia!

Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations.

Het uiteindelijke wegruimen van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle
nationale wetten en reglementen.

Tama tuote on havitettava kansallisten lakien ja maaraysten mukaisesti.

La mise au rebut ou le recyclage de ce produit sont généralement soumis a des lois et/ou directives
de respect de I'environnement. Renseignez-vous auprés de I'organisme compétent.

Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemaR allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des Landes
erfolgen.

Lo smaltimento di questo prodotto deve essere eseguito secondo le leggi e regolazioni locali.

Endelig kassering av dette produktet skal vaere i henhold til alle relevante nasjonale lover og
bestemmelser.

Deitar fora este produto em conformidade com todas as leis e regulamentos nacionais.

Al deshacerse por completo de este producto debe seguir todas las leyes y reglamentos nacionales.

Varning! Vid deponering hanteras produkten enligt géllande lagar och bestammelser.
Figyelem A késziilék végss elhelyezésérdl az adott orszagban érvényes torvények és eldirasok
szerint kell intézkedni.
Mpepynpexpexne OkoHuaTeflbHaA yCTaHOBKAa OAHHOr0 M3nenuna AoSKHa BbINOSHATLCA B COOTBETCTBUM CO BCEMMU
pernoHasnbHbIMU U MECTHLIMU MPaBUIaMmn 1 HoOpMamu.
oy AR EFLEREREERNEEMAZHRT -
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O descarte definitivo deste produto deve estar de acordo com todas as leis e regulamentagdes
nacionais.

Endelig bortskaffelse af dette produkt skal ske i henhold til geeldende love og regler.

Aglontf il 55309 (g LK igms ) (o palincll i

Zbrinjavanje ovoga proizvoda u otpad treba provesti u skladu s vazeéim zakonima i
odredbama.

Upozornéni: Likvidace tohoto vyrobku musi byt provedena podle platnych zakont a predpisti.

H TeAIKA atTéppIyn auToU Tou TTPOIOVTOG TTPETTEI VA YivETAl CUP@QWVA JE OAOUG TOUG €BVIKOUG VOUOUG
Kal Kavovigpoug.

.N1TAN 'PINTI NI'NINY DRNNA NIFNYT 2N DT XM 7w '910 717'0

KpajHoTo dpnarse Ha 0Boj Npoussof Tpeba aa ce U3BpLUM BO COMACHOCT CO CUTE HaLMOHAIHM
3aKOHM 1 NPOMNUCH.

Ostateczna likwidacja tego urzadzenia po jego wycofaniu z eksploatacji powinna odbywa¢ sie
zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi.

Upozornenie Likvidacia tohto vyrobku musi byt vykonana podla platnych zakonov a
predpisov.

Uniéenje izdelka, ki ni ve¢ uporaben, mora potekati po drzavnih zakonih in predpisih.

Disconnecting Telephone-Network Cables—Statement 1041

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Before opening the unit, disconnect the telephone-network cables to avoid contact with
telephone-network voltages.

Voordat u de eenheid opent, dient u de verbinding met het telefoonnetwerk te verbreken door de
kabels te ontkoppelen om zo contact met telefoonnetwerk-spanning te vermijden.

l_ Cisco Guard and Traffic Anomaly Detector Hardware Installation and Configuration Note
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Varoitus Valta joutumista kosketuksiin puhelinverkkojannitteiden kanssa irrottamalla puhelinverkoston
kaapelit ennen yksikon aukaisemista.
Attention Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique (tensions présentes dans I'unité), débranchez les cables
du réseau téléphonique AVANT d'ouvrir I'unité.
Warnung Bevor Sie das Gerat 6ffnen, ziehen Sie die Telefonnetzkabel aus der Verbindung, um Kontakt mit
Telefonnetzspannungen zu vermeiden.
Avvertenza Prima di aprire I'unita, scollegare i cavi della rete telefonica per evitare di entrare in contatto con
la tensione di rete.
Advarsel Far enheten apnes, skal kablene for telenettet kobles fra for & unnga a komme i kontakt med
spenningen i telenettet.
Aviso

Antes de abrir a unidade, desligue os cabos da rede telefénica para evitar contacto com a tensao
da respectiva rede.
jAdvertencia!

Antes de abrir la unidad, desconectar el cableado dirigido a la red telefénica para evitar contacto
con voltajes de la propia red.

Varning! Koppla loss ledningarna till telefonnatet innan du 6ppnar enheten s att kontakten med
telefonnatsspanningen bryts.
Figyelem Miel6tt kinyitna a késziiléket, a telefonhal6zati fesziiltséggel valé érintkezés elkeriilése
érdekében tavolitsa el a csatlakozokbdl a telefonhal6zati kabeleket.
Mpepynpexpexve Mpexpe Yem OTKpbIBATL YCTPOWCTBO, OTKNOUMTE Kabenn TenedoHHoO ceTu, Ytobbl n3bexxarb KOHTakTa ¢

3NEMEHTaMM, HAXO[ALLMMUCA NOL HAMPAXKEHNEM.

EE  HWzE4ZE BEFEENEL DB eEmEENEE

(- =

=R

REZMA< &3 EFEABEELOEMZR /2O, BAIICEBRERBRZRUMSLTILES L,

Short-circuit Protection—Statement 1045

A

Warning

This product requires short-circuit (overcurrent) protection, to be provided as part of the building
Waarschuwing

installation. Install only in accordance with national and local wiring regulations.

Voor dit product moet kortsluitbeveiliging (overstroombeveiliging) deel uitmaken van de installatie
in het gebouw. De installatie moet voldoen aan de nationale en lokale bedradingvoorschriften.

[ oL-8668-01
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Varoitus Tama tuote vaatii suojauksen oikosulkuja (ylivirtaa) vastaan osana asennusta rakennukseen
Asenna ainoastaan kansallisten ja paikallisten johdotussdannésten mukaisesti
Attention La protection de ce produit contre les courts-circuits (surtensions) doit étre assurée par la
configuration électrique du batiment. Vérifiez que I'installation a lieu uniquement en conformité
avec les normes de cablage en vigueur au niveau national et local
Warnung Fiir dieses Produkt ist eine KurzschluBsicherung (Uberstromsicherung) erforderlich, die als Teil der
Gebaudeinstallation zur Verfiigung gestellt wird. Die Installation sollte nur in Ubereinstimmung mit
den nationalen und regionalen Vorschriften zur Verkabelung erfolgen
Avvertenza Questo prodotto richiede una protezione contro i cortocircuiti, da fornirsi come parte integrante
delle dotazioni presenti nell’edificio. Effettuare I'installazione rispettando le Norme CEI pertinenti
Advarsel

Dette produktet krever beskyttelse mot kortslutninger (overspenninger) som en del av

installasjonen. Bare installer utstyret i henhold til nasjonale og lokale krav til ledningsnett
Aviso

e locais

Este produto requer protecéo contra curto-circuitos (sobreintensidade de corrente), que deve estar
instalada nos edificios. Instale apenas de acordo com as normas de instalagéo elétrica nacionais

Advertencia

Este producto necesita estar conectado a la proteccidn frente a cortacircuitos (sobretensiones) que

exista en el edificio. Instalelo Uunicamente en conformidad con las regulaciones sobre cableado
tanto locales como nacionales, a las que se tenga que atener

Varning! Denna produkt kraver att kortslutningsskydd (6verstrom) tillhandahalles som en del av
byggnadsinstallationen. Installera bara i enlighet med nationella och lokala
kabeldragningsbestémmelser

Figyelem A termékhez kételezo rovidzarlat (tularam) elleni védelmet hasznalni, amelyet az épilet
kabelezésének részeként kell biztositani. Csak az orszagos és helyi kabelezési eldirasoknak
megfeleléen helyezhetd lizembe

MpepynpexxpeHve [nA aToro ycTpoincTea Heobxogmma 3aLumta oOT KOPOTKOro 3amblKaHuA (Neperpysku), ABNAOLLAACA YacTblo
371EeKTPONPOBOAKM 3aaHuA. [pu yCTaHOBKE YCTPOWCTBA Heobxoamumo cobnogare permoHasnbHble U MECTHbIE
TpeboBaHNA K 3NEKTPO06OPYROBaAHMIO
L hFEREERE (HBER) /P IMRPEHBAYHNAMRERRKRE - REFVRETERNEMEXFTRNAE -
&& ZORGIZ.

RETHEMICS 3 — b BER RERBOHEDOO TSI L ZHRI
£, 'ﬁ’_ﬁﬂﬁl\.ﬁﬁﬂ'é BREELVHBOREICE > TREL TS LW
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Aviso

e X<

Este produto requer uma protecao contra curto-circuito (sobrecorrente) que deve fazer parte da
instalagdo do edificio. Faca a instalagdo somente de acordo com as regulamentacgdes de
cabeamento nacionais e locais
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Dette produkt kraever beskyttelse mod kortslutning (overstregm). Dette skal vaere en del
elinstallationen i bygningen. Installation skal ske i overensstemmelse med nationale og lokale
ledningsregler.

Aot Sl Sl 50 Ui S50 B 3 gt oS5 (50 25905 et BBy pg1 531901 30 gl 3529 iy

Za ovaj je proizvod potrebna zastita od prekomjerne koli€ine struje (kratkoga spoja), koja
mora biti ugradena kao dio elektricnoga strujnog kruga. Zastitu ugradite samo u skladu s
vazeéim zakonima i propisima o ozi¢enju.

Upozornéni: Tento vyrobek vyzaduje ochranu proti zkratu (nadproudu), ktera je soucasti
instalace budovy. Instalaci provadéjte pouze v souladu s platnymi predpisy pro
elektroinstalaci.

AUTO TO TTPOIGV OTTAITEI GTNV KTIPIOKKA £YKATAOTACN va TTEPIAAUBAVETAI TTPOCTATIO ATTO
BpaxukUkAwpua (uttép-évtaon). H ToroBéTnon va yivetal yévo oUuP@wva PE Toug €BVIKOUG Kal
TOTTIKOUG KaVOVIOUOUG yia TNV KaAwdiwon.

OII'NA NITNINY DXNNA 70 ['PNNYT W.MPNNN NN 77N Npsionn ,(AN'-017) X7 1191 NN NYATI AT XNy
QMR NININNT NN NN

3a npousBogoT Tpeba aa ce 06e3beam 3awTMTa 04 KPATOK CMoj (NperorieM HamoH) WTo e BrpageHa
BO MHCTanauujaTta Ha 3rpagarta. MecrteTe ja nHcTanauumjata camo BO COrflacHOCT CO HaLMOHanHuTe u
NMOMECHUTE NPOMNMNCK 3a ENEKTPUHHO OXUYYBaHE.

To urzadzenie wymaga zastosowania zabezpieczenia przeciwzwarciowego (nadpradowego)
jako elementu instalacji elektrycznej budynku. Nalezy je instalowa¢ zgodnie z krajowymi i
lokalnymi przepisami dotyczacymi instalacji elektrycznych.

Upozornenie Tento vyrobok vyzaduje ochranu proti kratkemu spojeniu (nadprudu), ktora je
sucastou instalacie budovy. InStalaciu uskutoénujte iba v sulade s plathnymi predpismi pre
elektroinstalaciu.

Grounded Equipment—Statement 1064

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

This equipment is intended to be grounded to comply with emission and immunity requirements.
Ensure that the switch functional ground lug is connected to earth ground during normal use.

Deze apparatuur dient geaard te worden in overeenstemming met emissie- en immuniteitsvereisten.
Zorg dat de functionele verbindingsslip van de schakelaar geaard is tijdens normaal gebruik.

[ oL-8668-01
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I Translated Safety Warnings

Varoitus Tama laite on tarkoitettu maadoitettavaksi sateily- ja hairionsietovaatimusten tayttamiseksi.
Varmista, etté kytkimen toiminnallinen maadoituskenka on kytketty maadoitukseen normaalikayton
aikana.

Attention Cet équipement doit étre relié a la terre pour répondre aux exigences en matiére d'émissions et
d'immunité. Vérifiez que la vis de mise a la terre fonctionnelle du commutateur est bien connectée
a la terre pendant I'exploitation de I'équipement.

Warnung Dieses Gerat muss geerdet werden, um den Strahlungs- und Stérfestigkeitsbestimmungen zu
entsprechen. Stellen Sie daher sicher, dass wahrend des normalen Betriebs die
Massenanschlussése des Switches mit dem Erdleiter verbunden ist.

Avvertenza Quest'apparecchiatura deve essere collegata a terra al fine di essere conforme ai requisiti di
emissione e immunita. Assicurarsi che il terminale di terra funzionale dello switch sia collegato a
massa durante I'uso normale.

Advarsel Dette utstyret er beregnet pa jording som samsvarer med kravene til utslipp og immunitet. Pase at

bryterens funksjonelle jordingskabelsko er koblet til jording ved normal bruk.

Aviso

Este equipamento deve ser aterrado para atender aos requisitos de emissado e imunidade.
Certifique-se de que o suporte de aterramento funcional do switch esteja conectado ao terra
durante a operacédo normal.

jAdvertencia!

Este equipo esta disefiado para que se conecte a tierra de modo que cumpla con los requisitos de
emisién e inmunidad. Asegurese de que el terminal de tierra funcional del switch esta conectado a
tierra durante el uso normal.

Varning! Denna utrustning bor jordas for att uppfylla géllande emissions- och immunitetskrav. Se till att
omkopplarens funktionella jordningsflans ar jordad under normal anvandning.

Figyelem A késziiléket védoféldeléssel kell ellatni, hogy megfeleljen a kibocsatasra és a védettségre
vonatkozo kévetelményeknek. Gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy a kapcsolé féldelésaruja normal
hasznalat soran csatlakozik a foldhoz.

MpepynpexpeHve [JaHHoe o6opynoBaHue paccunTaHo Ha UCMoNb30BaHWE 3a3eMIIEHNA AJ1A COOTBETCTBUA TpeboBaHUAM Mo
YPOBHIO COBCTBEHHOIO M3JTyYEHNA W YCTOMUYMBOCTU K BHELLHUM U3NyYeHUAM. YOeouTech, 4to BO BPEMA
3KCMyaTaLmMy MOHTaXHbI IENECTOK 3a3eMIEeHNA NEPEKITHOYATENA MOOKITHOUYEH K 3a3eMNAOLLEMY NPOBOLY.

BE Wiz &t HER RN THNEK - EEZERSE - SHAHR LG 7R & -
A
EN=]

CDEEX. MM S 21T A BEHICEBETAEIICT—RENTWBZ ENRHRICA D TVET,
BEOERAEICIE. RAMYTFOT—RSTDPERICEHINTNBEESICLTLEZL,

l_ Cisco Guard and Traffic Anomaly Detector Hardware Installation and Configuration Note

0L-8668-01 |



Translated Safety Warnings Il

Warning Definition—Statement 1071

A

Warning IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before you
work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be familiar
with standard practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided at the end of
each warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that accompanied this
device.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Waarschuwing BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. U verkeert in een situatie die lichamelijk letsel kan
veroorzaken. Voordat u aan enige apparatuur gaat werken, dient u zich bewust te zijn van de bij
elektrische schakelingen betrokken risico's en dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de standaard
praktijken om ongelukken te voorkomen. Gebruik het nummer van de verklaring onderaan de
waarschuwing als u een vertaling van de waarschuwing die bij het apparaat wordt geleverd, wilt
raadplegen.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Varoitus TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tama varoitusmerkki merkitsee vaaraa. Tilanne voi aiheuttaa ruumiillisia vammoja. Ennen kuin
kéasittelet laitteistoa, huomioi sdhkdpiirien kasittelemiseen liittyvat riskit ja tutustu
onnettomuuksien yleisiin ehk&isytapoihin. Turvallisuusvaroitusten kaannokset loytyvat laitteen
mukana toimitettujen kdannettyjen turvallisuusvaroitusten joukosta varoitusten lopussa nakyvien
lausuntonumeroiden avulla.

SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET

Attention IMPORTANTES INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE

Ce symbole d'avertissement indique un danger. Vous vous trouvez dans une situation pouvant
entrainer des blessures ou des dommages corporels. Avant de travailler sur un équipement, soyez
conscient des dangers liés aux circuits électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les procédures
couramment utilisées pour éviter les accidents. Pour prendre connaissance des traductions des
avertissements figurant dans les consignes de sécurité traduites qui accompagnent cet appareil,
référez-vous au numéro de I'instruction situé a la fin de chaque avertissement.

CONSERVEZ CES INFORMATIONS

Cisco Guard and Traffic Anomaly Detector Hardware Installation and Configuration Note
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I Translated Safety Warnings

Warnung WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich in einer Situation, die zu Verletzungen fihren
kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Geraten mit den Gefahren elektrischer Schaltungen und
den ublichen Verfahren zur Vorbeugung vor Unféllen vertraut. Suchen Sie mit der am Ende jeder
Warnung angegebenen Anweisungsnummer nach der jeweiligen Ubersetzung in den {ibersetzten
Sicherheitshinweisen, die zusammen mit diesem Gerét ausgeliefert wurden.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE GUT AUF.

Avvertenza IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA

Questo simbolo di avvertenza indica un pericolo. La situazione potrebbe causare infortuni alle
persone. Prima di intervenire su qualsiasi apparecchiatura, occorre essere al corrente dei pericoli
relativi ai circuiti elettrici e conoscere le procedure standard per la prevenzione di incidenti.
Utilizzare il numero di istruzione presente alla fine di ciascuna avvertenza per individuare le
traduzioni delle avvertenze riportate in questo documento.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

Advarsel VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

Dette advarselssymbolet betyr fare. Du er i en situasjon som kan fgre til skade pa person. Fgr du
begynner & arbeide med noe av utstyret, ma du vaere oppmerksom pa farene forbundet med
elektriske kretser, og kjenne til standardprosedyrer for & forhindre ulykker. Bruk nummeret i slutten
av hver advarsel for a finne oversettelsen i de oversatte sikkerhetsadvarslene som fulgte med denne
enheten.

TA VARE PA DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

Aviso INSTRUCOES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANCA

Este simbolo de aviso significa perigo. Vocé esta em uma situacao que podera ser causadora de
lesBes corporais. Antes de iniciar a utilizagdo de qualquer equipamento, tenha conhecimento dos
perigos envolvidos no manuseio de circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com as praticas habituais de
prevencdo de acidentes. Utilize o nimero da instrucédo fornecido ao final de cada aviso para
localizar sua tradugdo nos avisos de seguranca traduzidos que acompanham este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGOES

iAdvertencial INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Este simbolo de aviso indica peligro. Existe riesgo para su integridad fisica. Antes de manipular
cualquier equipo, considere los riesgos de la corriente eléctrica y familiaricese con los
procedimientos estdndar de prevencion de accidentes. Al final de cada advertencia encontrara el
ndmero que le ayudard a encontrar el texto traducido en el apartado de traducciones que acompafia
a este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Cisco Guard and Traffic Anomaly Detector Hardware Installation and Configuration Note
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Varning! VIKTIGA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR

Denna varningssignal signalerar fara. Du befinner dig i en situation som kan leda till personskada.
Innan du utfor arbete pa ndgon utrustning maste du vara medveten om farorna med elkretsar och
kéanna till vanliga forfaranden for att forebygga olyckor. Anvand det nummer som finns i slutet av
varje varning for att hitta dess dversattning i de dversatta sdkerhetsvarningar som medfdljer denna
anordning.

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR

Figyelem FONTOS BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

Ez a figyelmezeto jel veszélyre utal. Sériilésveszélyt rejto helyzetben van. Mielott
barmely berendezésen munkat végezte, legyen figyelemmel az elektromos aramkérék
okozta kockazatokra, és ismerkedjen meg a szokasos balesetvédelmi eljarasokkal.

A kiadvanyban szereplo figyelmeztetések forditasa a késziilékhez mellékelt biztonsagi
figyelmeztetések kozott talalhato; a forditas az egyes figyelmeztetések végén lathaté
szam alapjan keresheto meg.

ORIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASITASOKAT!

Mpepynpexpexve BAXHbIE MHCTPYKLIUX MO COBNMIOAEHNIO TEXHUKU BE3ONACHOCTHU

310T cMMBON NpeaynpexaeHus o6o3HavyaeT onacHocTb. To ecTb MMeeT MecTo cuTyauus, B
KOTOpPOM crieAyeT onacaTbCs TernecHbIX NoBpexaeHun. NMepen akcnnyaraumen obopyaoBaHUsA
BbIACHUTE, KAKMM ONMAaCHOCTAM MOXeT noAaBepratbCsA Nosfib3oBaTesib NPy UCMOJNIb30OBaHUU
ANEeKTPU4eCKux ueneﬁ, U O3HAaKOMbTeCb C NpaBuUiaMu TeXHUKU Oe3onacHoCTHU ana
npegoTBpaweHnsA BO3IMOXHbIX HeCHaCTHbIX Clly4yaeB. BOCnOnb3yI7ITer HOMepOoM 3asiBneHus,
npuBeaeHHbIM B KOHLE KaXaoro npeaynpexaeHusi, YToobl HaAuTU ero nepeseaeHHbIN BapuaHT
B nepeBoAe npeaynpexaeHui no 6e3onacHocTu, npunaraeMomM K 4aHHOMY YCTPOWUCTBY.

COXPAHUTE 3TU UHCTPYKLIUN

I
If

EEMREMIRA

HEEFSKERK. BELTARZHTEGENIERES. EEERREFBEILEZN, LARTE
REIR R RER, FREZEHLEENEAEMMELERRF. BRESNESERRMAEASIRILE L
RENREME SR ANEIFEXAR.

BERFXLER 2 EIRA

g
of

RETOEEWFESHE

MElR] OEKRTY, ABEMEFHITI-00IEFTENTRINATOES., EEORMYIRLMEEE
T5LEE. EREROBREISEEL. —BMABHEHLRICBEL T ZEL, ZEHOXEERIE.
ZEEBFEDBESEHIZ, EBIZHED lTranslated Safety Warnings] #8HB LT EELY,

CNODFEFEERELTENTILESL,
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Aviso INSTRUGOES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANGA

Este simbolo de aviso significa perigo. Vocé se encontra em uma situagao em que harisco de lesdes
corporais. Antes de trabalhar com qualquer equipamento, esteja ciente dos riscos que envolvem os
circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com as praticas padréo de prevencédo de acidentes. Use o
nimero da declaracao fornecido ao final de cada aviso para localizar sua tradug&o nos avisos de
seguranca traduzidos que acompanham o dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGOES

Advarsel VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

Dette advarselssymbol betyder fare. Du befinder dig i en situation med risiko for
legemesbeskadigelse. Fer du begynder arbejde pa udstyr, skal du vaere opmaerksom pa de
involverede risici, der er ved elektriske kredslgb, og du skal seette dig ind i standardprocedurer til
undgaelse af ulykker. Brug erkleeringsnummeret efter hver advarsel for at finde overszettelsen i de
oversatte advarsler, der fulgte med denne enhed.

GEM DISSE ANVISNINGER

oo
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Upozorenje VAZNE SIGURNOSNE NAPOMENE

Ovaj simbol upozorenja predstavlja opasnost. Nalazite se u situaciji koja moze prouzrogiti
tjelesne ozljede. Prije rada s bilo kojim uredajem, morate razumjeti opasnosti vezane uz
elektriéne sklopove, te biti upoznati sa standardnim nacinima izbjegavanja nesreé¢a. U
prevedenim sigurnosnim upozorenjima, priloZzenima uz uredaj, mozete prema broju koji se
nalazi uz pojedino upozorenje pronaci i njegov prijevod.

SACUVAJTE OVE UPUTE
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Upozornéni

MposidoTtroinon

NNTX

Opomena

Ostrzezenie

Translated Safety Warnings Il

DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY

Tento upozoriujici symbol oznaéuje nebezpeéi. Jste v situaci, ktera by mohla zpiisobit
nebezpeci urazu. Pfed praci na jakémkoliv vybaveni si uvédomte nebezpeci souvisejici

s elektrickymi obvody a seznamte se se standardnimi opatfenimi pro pfedchazeni araziim.
Podle ¢isla na konci kazdého upozornéni vyhledejte jeho preklad v prelozenych
bezpecnostnich upozornénich, ktera jsou pfilozena k zafizeni.

USCHOVEJTE TYTO POKYNY

2HMANTIKEZ OAHIEZ AZPAAEIAZ

AuTté 10 TTpoEIdOTTOINTIKO OUMBOAO onuaivel Kivduvo. BpiokeaTe o€ KATAGTACN TTOU PTTOPEI va
TIPOKaAEoEl TpaupaTiopd. MNpiv epyacTeite o€ OTTOI0OATTOTE ECOTTAIOUO, VO EXETE UTTOWN OAG TOUG
KIvdUvVOUG TTou OXeTiCovTal e Ta NAEKTPIKA KUKAWUATA Kal va £XETE €E0IKEIWOEI e TIG CUVABEIG
TIPAKTIKEG YIO TNV ATTOQUYH aTUXNHATWY. XpNOIUOTTOIRCTE TOV apiBud dAWGoNG TTOU TTAPEXETAI OTO
TENOG KABE TTpoEIdOTTOINCNG, VIO VA EVTOTTIOETE TN JETAPPAOCT TNG OTIG HETAPPATHEVES
TTPOEIBOTTIOINCEIS AOQAAEIOG TTOU CUVOBEUOUV TN CUOKEUN).

OYNA=TE AYTEZ TIZ OAHIIEZ

NRIYN NIN'V2 NIRIIN

T'Y DY TAYNY 197 .ny'97 DNa7 717N 2¥na X¥nl ANK .N1D0 7001 T NNTX [R'O
D'72I7NN 07010 DX DAY DYMYN 0'72una NIdNON NIR207 YT NI ' L Inw'
DIANN DX MNK7 T NINTR 7D 7W 19102 791000 IXIINN 19002 WNNWA .NNIXN Ny'an?
1NN NI9TI¥NAY NINAINAN NIN'VAN NNNTRA

AN DIXMIN INY

BAXHW BE3BEJHOCHW HAMATCTBUJA

CumbonoT 3a npegynpenyBane 3Hadm onacHocT. Ce HaoraTte BO cuTyauuja LUTO MOXe Aa
npeamaeuka TenecHu nospeau. MNpep aa pabotute co onpemara, buagete CBECHU 3a PU3MKOT LUTO
MOCTOM Kaj eneKkTpuyHUTE Kona u Tpeba Aa ru no3HaeaTe cTaH4apAHUTE NOCTanku 3a cnpeyvyBake Ha
HecpekHu crnydaun. VickopucTeTte ro 6pojoT Ha usjaBaTa LUTO Ce Haora Ha KpajoT Ha cekoe
npegynpenysBare 3a Aa ro HajaeTe HEroBUOT Nepuog, Bo npesegeHute 6e3benHocHU
npegynpenysBarsa LUTO Ce UcrnopayvaHn co ypeaorT.

YYBAJTE ' OBME HAMATCTBUJA

WAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Ten symbol ostrzezenia oznacza niebezpieczenstwo. Zachodzi sytuacja, ktéra moze
powodowac obrazenia ciata. Przed przystgpieniem do prac przy urzadzeniach nalezy
zapozna¢ si¢ z zagrozeniami zwigzanymi z uktadami elektrycznymi oraz ze standardowymi
srodkami zapobiegania wypadkom. Na konicu kazdego ostrzezenia podano numer, na
podstawie ktérego mozna odszukaé ttumaczenie tego ostrzezenia w dofgczonym do
urzgdzenia dokumencie z ttumaczeniami ostrzezen.

NINIEJSZE INSTRUKCJE NALEZY ZACHOWAC

[ oL-8668-01
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Upozornenie

DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol oznacuje nebezpecenstvo. Nachadzate sa v
situacii s nebezpecenstvom urazu. Pred pracou na akomkolvek vybaveni
si uvedomte nebezpecenstvo suvisiace s elektrickymi obvodmi a
oboznamte sa so Standardnymi opatreniami na predchadzanie trazom.
Podla ¢isla na konci kazdého upozornenia vyhladajte jeho preklad v
prelozenych bezpeénostnych upozorneniach, ktoré su prilozené k
zariadeniu.

USCHOVAJTE SITENTO NAVOD

Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes—Statement 1074

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus
Attention
Warnung

Avvertenza
Advarsel

Aviso

jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Figyelem

MpepynpexpeHve

TR

A
=]

Installation of the equipment must comply with local and national electrical codes.

Bij installatie van de apparatuur moet worden voldaan aan de lokale en nationale
elektriciteitsvoorschriften.

Laitteisto tulee asentaa paikallisten ja kansallisten séhkoméaaraysten mukaisesti.
L'équipement doit étre installé conformément aux normes électriques nationales et locales.
Die Installation der Geréte muss den Sicherheitsstandards entsprechen.

L'installazione dell'impianto deve essere conforme ai codici elettrici locali e nazionali.
Installasjon av utstyret m& samsvare med lokale og nasjonale elektrisitetsforskrifter.

A instalacdo do equipamento tem de estar em conformidade com os cddigos eléctricos locais e
nacionais.

La instalacién del equipo debe cumplir con las normativas de electricidad locales y nacionales.

Installation av utrustningen maste ske i enlighet med gallande elinstallationsforeskrifter.

A berendezés lizembe helyezését a helyi és a nemzeti elektromossagi elGirasok
figyelembevételével kell elvégezni.

YcTtaHoBKa OGOpyJJ,OBaHVIﬂ AOJI’)KHa COOTBeTCTBOBAaTb MECTHbIM U HAaUUOHaNbHbIM
ANIeKTPOTEeXHNYEeCKMM HOpMaM.

BWERRVLAFER S RERSEN.
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Obtaining Documentation

Z2E  HEBODYMTEMBESIUVENOBRIEREISETT HIVELAHY FT,
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Aviso A instalacao do equipamento deve estar em conformidade com os cédigos elétricos nacionais.

Upozornéni Instalace zafizeni musi splfovat pfislusné mistni a statni elektrotechnické normy.

NINTR pe¥INNE DA 70NN 'PIN IR NNRIN DY D2'N TN Npnn

Ostrzezenie Instalacja sprzetu musi by¢é zgodna z lokalnymi i krajowymi normami elektrycznymi.

Upozornenie InStalacia zariadenia sa musi vykonat v stilade s miestnymi a narodnymi predpismi pre
inStalaciu elektrickych zariadeni.

Opozorilo Prikljucitev opreme mora potekati v skladu z lokalnimi in drzavnimi predpisi o
elektriéni opremi.

Obtaining Documentation

Cisco documentation and additional literature are available on Cisco.com. Cisco also provides severa

ways to obtain technical assistance and other technical resources. These sections explain how to obtai
technical information from Cisco Systems.

Cisco.com

You can access the most current Cisco documentation at this URL:
http://www.cisco.com/techsupport

You can access the Cisco website at this URL:
http://www.cisco.com

You can access international Cisco websites at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/public/countries_languages.shtmi

Cisco Guard and Traffic Anomaly Detector Hardware Installation and Configuration Note
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I Documentation Feedback

Product Documentation DVD

The Product Documentation DVD is a comprehensive library of technical product documentation on a
portable medium. The DVD enables you to access multiple versions of installation, configuration, and
command guides for Cisco hardware and software products. With the DVD, you have access to the same
HTML documentation that is found on the Cisco website without being connected to the Internet.
Certain products also have .PDF versions of the documentation available.

The Product Documentation DVD is available as a single unit or as a subscription. Registered Cisco.com
users (Cisco direct customers) can order a Product Documentation DVD (product number
DOC-DOCDVD= or DOC-DOCDVD=SUB) from Cisco Marketplace at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/go/marketplace/

Ordering Documentation

Registered Cisco.com users may order Cisco documentation at the Product Documentation Store in the
Cisco Marketplace at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/go/marketplace/

Nonregistered Cisco.com users can order technical documentation from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
(0800 to 1700) PDT by calling 1 866 463-3487 in the United States and Canada, or elsewhere by
calling 011 408 519-5055. You can also order documentation by e-mail at
tech-doc-store-mkpl@external.cisco.comby fax at 1 408 519-5001 in the United States and Canada,
or elsewhere at 011 408 519-5001.

Documentation Feedback

You can rate and provide feedback about Cisco technical documents by completing the online feedback
form that appears with the technical documents on Cisco.com.

You can submit comments about Cisco documentation by using the response card (if present) behind the
front cover of your document or by writing to the following address:

Cisco Systems

Attn: Customer Document Ordering
170 West Tasman Drive

San Jose, CA 95134-9883

We appreciate your comments.

Cisco Product Security Overview

Cisco provides a free online Security Vulnerability Policy portal at this URL:
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/products_security _vulnerability policy.html
From this site, you will find information about how to:

« Report security vulnerabilities in Cisco products.

« Obtain assistance with security incidents that involve Cisco products.

- Register to receive security information from Cisco.
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Obtaining Technical Assistance W

A current list of security advisories, security notices, and security responses for Cisco products is
available at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/go/psirt

To see security advisories, security notices, and security responses as they are updated in real time, yc
can subscribe to the Product Security Incident Response Team Really Simple Syndication (PSIRT RSS]
feed. Information about how to subscribe to the PSIRT RSS feed is found at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/products_psirt_rss_feed.html

Reporting Security Problems in Cisco Products

Tip

Cisco is committed to delivering secure products. We test our products internally before we release them,
and we strive to correct all vulnerabilities quickly. If you think that you have identified a vulnerability
in a Cisco product, contact PSIRT:

- For Emergencies only-security-alert@cisco.com

An emergency is either a condition in which a system is under active attack or a condition for which
a severe and urgent security vulnerability should be reported. All other conditions are considered
nonemergencies.

- For Nonemergenciespsirt@cisco.com

In an emergency, you can also reach PSIRT by telephone:
- 1877 228-7302
» 1408 525-6532

We encourage you to use Pretty Good Privacy (PGP) or a compatible product (for example, GhuPG) to
encrypt any sensitive information that you send to Cisco. PSIRT can work with information that has been
encrypted with PGP versionsxhrough 9x.

Never use a revoked or an expired encryption key. The correct public key to use in your correspondence
with PSIRT is the one linked in the Contact Summary section of the Security Vulnerability Policy page
at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/products_security _vulnerability _policy.html

The link on this page has the current PGP key ID in use.

If you do not have or use PGP, contact PSIRT at the aforementioned e-mail addresses or phone number
before sending any sensitive material to find other means of encrypting the data.

Obtaining Technical Assistance

Cisco Technical Support provides 24-hour-a-day award-winning technical assistance. The Cisco
Technical Support & Documentation website on Cisco.com features extensive online support resources
In addition, if you have a valid Cisco service contract, Cisco Technical Assistance Center (TAC)
engineers provide telephone support. If you do not have a valid Cisco service contract, contact your
reseller.
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I Obtaining Technical Assistance

Cisco Technical Support & Documentation Website

The Cisco Technical Support & Documentation website provides online documents and tools for
troubleshooting and resolving technical issues with Cisco products and technologies. The website is
available 24 hours a day, at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/techsupport

Access to all tools on the Cisco Technical Support & Documentation website requires a Cisco.com user
ID and password. If you have a valid service contract but do not have a user ID or password, you can
register at this URL.:

http://tools.cisco.com/RPF/register/register.do

Note  Use the Cisco Product Identification (CPI) tool to locate your product serial number before submitting
a web or phone request for service. You can access the CPI tool from the Cisco Technical Support &
Documentation website by clicking ti®ols & Resourcedink under Documentation & Tools. Choose
Cisco Product Identification Tool from the Alphabetical Index drop-down list, or click t@G&sco
Product Identification Tool link under Alerts & RMAs. The CPI tool offers three search options: by
product ID or model name; by tree view; or for certain products, by copying and padtovgcommand
output. Search results show an illustration of your product with the serial number label location
highlighted. Locate the serial number label on your product and record the information before placing a
service call.

Submitting a Service Request

Using the online TAC Service Request Tool is the fastest way to open S3 and S4 service requests. (S3
and S4 service requests are those in which your network is minimally impaired or for which you require
product information.) After you describe your situation, the TAC Service Request Tool provides
recommended solutions. If your issue is not resolved using the recommended resources, your service
request is assigned to a Cisco engineer. The TAC Service Request Tool is located at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/techsupport/servicerequest

For S1 or S2 service requests, or if you do not have Internet access, contact the Cisco TAC by telephone.
(S1 or S2 service requests are those in which your production network is down or severely degraded.)
Cisco engineers are assigned immediately to S1 and S2 service requests to help keep your business
operations running smoothly.

To open a service request by telephone, use one of the following numbers:

Asia-Pacific: +61 2 8446 7411 (Australia: 1 800 805 227)
EMEA: +32 2 704 55 55
USA: 1 800 553-2447

For a complete list of Cisco TAC contacts, go to this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/techsupport/contacts
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Obtaining Additional Publications and Information

Definitions of Service Request Severity

To ensure that all service requests are reported in a standard format, Cisco has established severity
definitions.

Severity 1 (S1)—An existing network is down, or there is a critical impact to your business operations.
You and Cisco will commit all necessary resources around the clock to resolve the situation.

Severity 2 (S2)—Operation of an existing network is severely degraded, or significant aspects of your
business operations are negatively affected by inadequate performance of Cisco products. You and Cisc
will commit full-time resources during normal business hours to resolve the situation.

Severity 3 (S3)—Operational performance of the network is impaired, while most business operations
remain functional. You and Cisco will commit resources during normal business hours to restore service
to satisfactory levels.

Severity 4 (S4)—You require information or assistance with Cisco product capabilities, installation, or
configuration. There is little or no effect on your business operations.

Obtaining Additional Publications and Information

Information about Cisco products, technologies, and network solutions is available from various online
and printed sources.

- TheCisco Product Quick Reference Guidea handy, compact reference tool that includes brief
product overviews, key features, sample part numbers, and abbreviated technical specifications for
many Cisco products that are sold through channel partners. It is updated twice a year and includes
the latest Cisco offerings. To order and find out more about the Cisco Product Quick Reference
Guide, go to this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/go/guide

- Cisco Marketplace provides a variety of Cisco books, reference guides, documentation, and logo
merchandise. Visit Cisco Marketplace, the company store, at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/go/marketplace/

- Cisco Prespublishes a wide range of general networking, training and certification titles. Both new
and experienced users will benefit from these publications. For current Cisco Press titles and other
information, go to Cisco Press at this URL:

http://www.ciscopress.com

- Packetmagazine is the Cisco Systems technical user magazine for maximizing Internet and
networking investments. Each quarter, Packet delivers coverage of the latest industry trends,
technology breakthroughs, and Cisco products and solutions, as well as network deployment and
troubleshooting tips, configuration examples, customer case studies, certification and training
information, and links to scores of in-depth online resources. You can access Packet magazine at
this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/packet

« iQ Magazineis the quarterly publication from Cisco Systems designed to help growing companies
learn how they can use technology to increase revenue, streamline their business, and expand
services. The publication identifies the challenges facing these companies and the technologies tc
help solve them, using real-world case studies and business strategies to help readers make sour
technology investment decisions. You can access iQ Magazine at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/go/igmagazine
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I Obtaining Additional Publications and Information

or view the digital edition at this URL:
http://ciscoiq.texterity.com/ciscoig/sample/

- Internet Protocol Journais a quarterly journal published by Cisco Systems for engineering
professionals involved in designing, developing, and operating public and private internets and
intranets. You can access the Internet Protocol Journal at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/ipj

« Networking products offered by Cisco Systems, as well as customer support services, can be
obtained at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/index.htmi

« Networking Professionals Connection is an interactive website for networking professionals to
share questions, suggestions, and information about networking products and technologies with
Cisco experts and other networking professionals. Join a discussion at this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/discuss/networking

- World-class networking training is available from Cisco. You can view current offerings at
this URL:

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/learning/index.html

This document is to be used in conjunction with the documents listed iRéhe@ted DocumentationSection.
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